
2024

• Gyproc® • Thistle® • Easifix • Artex • Blue Hawk • Weber • Dalapro

Trade Catalogue



Okarno® Limited is a limited company registered in England under 
company number 04140239, having its registered office at Saint-Gobain 
House, East Leake, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 6JU. The owner of 
the trademarks has consented to their use by Okarno® Limited.

The information in this catalogue should not be read in isolation as it is 
meant only as guidance for the user, who should always ensure that they 
are fully conversant with the products and systems being used and their 
subsequent installation prior to the commencement of work. 

01	 Contents

okarno.com          0800 032 63452



Introducing Okarno Pages 4 - 5

Our Service to you Pages 6 - 19

Filling and Repairing Pages 20 - 26

Taping and Jointing Pages 28 - 33

Plaster and Accessories Pages 34 - 41

Plasterboard and Ancillaries Pages 42 - 50

Cove and Accessories Pages 52 - 56

Texture Pages 58 - 61

Render Pages 62 - 67

Cement and Mortar Pages 68 - 71

Wall Covering Pages 72 - 77

Repair Kits Pages 78 - 80

Access Panels Pages 82 - 84

Tools Pages 86 - 90

Service Charter Pages 92 - 99

okarno.com          0800 032 63453



As of the 2nd January 2024, Artex has officially changed its name and is now trading 
as Okarno Ltd. There will be no day-to-day impact on our service to you, it’s just the 
name above the door that’s changing.

You might notice something a
little different about us this year.

Following a year-long initiative to get to this point, 
as part of the global Saint-Gobain organisation, we 
created a new name and identity that support our 
growth and strategic vision.

A lot has changed since Artex was set up in 1935. 
Our business has transformed from a manufacturer 
of textured finish to an essential supply chain 
partner, so it’s only fitting that we have a new name 
to show how our business has evolved.

It wasn’t just about changing a font or a logo. It 
was about reshaping how our business is known 
to create a stronger, more relevant connection 
with our customers, partners, and the market. We 
worked hard and through a process of iteration 
and refinement, we believe Okarno encapsulates 
our achievements but also paves the way for more 
future success.

We want to reassure you that while our name 
has changed, our dedication to you, our valued 
customers, and our commitment to delivering 
flexible supply chains solutions and solving 
problems remains at the heart of everything we do.

We’re excited for you to come on this journey with 
us, but first, discover that there truly are no others 
like us that can offer the service and product 
range that we can as displayed through our trade 
catalogue.

If you have any questions or feedback,  
please get in touch with the Okarno team at
okarno@saint-gobain.com

Okarno signifies that there are no others 
like us. It emphasises our uniqueness and 
distinctiveness.  
 
By being Okarno, we convey a positive 
message throughout the entire business in 
terms of our attitude, results, and output.

arno = are no others like us.

Artex is born.

We’re the first to 
introduce textured 

finishes to the market. 

Blue Hawk is 
established o�ering 
a range of DIY and 

repair products. 

Artex becomes a 
household name 
o� the back of 

phenomenal growth.

We build the largest 
plant in the UK for 

producing decorative 
plaster mouldings.

Artex merges with 
Blue Hawk to create a 

single building and 
home improvement 

company. 

Saint-Gobain acquires 
Artex and the BPB 

group, becoming part  
of the construction 
products division.

1935 1970 1980 1990s 1997 2005
We flexibly deliver 

brands such as Gyproc, 
Thistle and Weber to 
builders merchants, 

decorator centres and 
DIY stores. 

NOW
We promise to keep 
innovating to meet 
the changing needs 
of our customers.

NEXT
Artex changes it’s
name to Okarno –

the same great
business and the

same great people,
now with a new name.

2024

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Although we have  
a new name...

...we’re still the 
same great 
business, with the 
same great people.





Keep in Touch	 Page  8

Delivery Options	 Page 9

Vehicle Options	 Pages 10 - 11

Marketing Support	 Pages 12 - 15

Dalapro Roll Nova	 Pages 16 - 17

The House that Okarno Built	 Pages 18 - 19

02 Our Service
to You

There are no others like us
Our service gives you the ability to choose from single pallets, or mixed pallet 
loads, through to small parcels, to help you order what you need when you 
need it. You can find out more in our ‘Delivery Options’ section.

O
ur Service 
 to

 Yo
u



Phone us

0800 032 6345

For orders, general enquiries and claims:  
Monday to Friday 8am - 5pm

For delivery enquiries: 
Monday to Friday 6am - 8pm

Email

okarno@saint-gobain.com

Address

Okarno Limited, Head Office, Pasture Lane, Ruddington, 
Nottinghamshire, NG11 6AE

Website

www.okarno.com

Connect with us

Okarno

@Okarno

@okarnoltd

@okarnoltd

O
ur

 S
er

vi
ce

 
 t

o
 Y

o
u

Our Service to You

Keep in Touch

okarno.com          0800 032 63458

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com
http://www.okarno.com


We offer a range of delivery options to match your needs. These are listed below. If you  
need any guidance on how to get the most from your order, speak to our Customer Service Team, 
who will be happy to help. 

	 Full pallet delivery

	 A variety of products are available to order in full pallet quantities, including  
	 plasters, plasterboards and jointing materials. 

	 These products are identified by the pallet icon. 

		  UK mainland	 Islands1

Minimum order value 	 £375	 £750
Delivery lead time	 +4 working days	 +7 working days
Lead time cut off	 Orders placed before 4.00pm	 Orders placed before 4.00pm

		  Mixed pallet delivery

		  For products available as a single unit or carton, you can mix and match onto a single 	
		  pallet. These products are identified by the mixed pallet icon.  
		  This includes almost all products except plasterboard and 25kg plasters.

		  UK mainland	 Islands1

Minimum order value 	 £375	 £750
Delivery lead time	 +4 working days	 +7 working days
Lead time cut off	 Orders placed before 4.00pm	 Orders placed before 4.00pm

		  Gyproc Express delivery

	 Gyproc Express is an easy way to order a selected range of products,  
	 using our 48 hour parcel delivery service. 

	 These products are identified by the parcel icon. 

Products included	

Access Panels; Convenience Plasters; Cove Adhesive; EasiFill and EasiFiller; Easifix Repair Kits; 
Hand Tools; Gyproc Joint Tapes; Plasterboard Patches; Thistle Convenience Plasters and ThistlePro 
Magnetic Plaster.

Minimum order value  
(at invoice price)	 £100 carriage paid

Max weight | 200kg
		  UK mainland	 Highlands and Islands2

Delivery lead time	 48 hours (excluding weekends)	 Up to 72 hours (excluding 
			   weekends)

Lead time cut off	 Orders placed before 1.00pm	 Orders placed before 1.00pm

1 Includes the Scottish Islands, Northern Ireland, Isle of Man and the Channel Islands.
2 Includes the Scottish Highlands and Islands, Northern Ireland, Isle of Man and the Channel Islands.

O
ur Service 
 to

 Yo
uOur Service to You

Delivery Options

okarno@saint-gobain.com 9

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Vehicle options 

With our fleet of over 50 FORS3 accredited vehicles, we have significantly 
improved the reliability, flexibility and safety of our deliveries on the road and  
to your site. Furthermore, we have continued to be a front-runner in sustainable 
best practice by increasing our use of HVO (hydrogenated vegetable oil) rather 
than diesel across our vehicles.

To ensure we choose the right vehicle for your deliveries, we’ve highlighted the 
available options on the next page.

Self-offloading

If you’re unable to self-offload, we can use a vehicle with a tail lift and pallet  
pump truck to offload on your behalf.

Access restrictions

If there are space and/or access restrictions getting to and on your site, we can 
send smaller vehicles to complete your delivery. Please let us know in advance  
of any orders.

When placing an order and providing delivery instructions, please note the 
following information will be required:

•	 Times and days that deliveries can be received

•	 If you require a delivery to be pre-booked

•	 Any special requests (e.g. if you need a smaller vehicle due to a low  
	 bridge nearby)
3 Fleet Operator Recognition Scheme.

O
ur

 S
er

vi
ce

 
 t

o
 Y

o
u

Our Service to You

Vehicle Options

okarno.com          0800 032 634510



Artic Lorry

Availability			   Nationwide

Trailer length			   13.6 metres

Trailer height			   4.2 metres

Off-load			   Customer required to off-load pallet with own forklift truck

Access	 			   Large vehicle, suitable where there are no access restrictions

Urban artic lorry

Availability			   Nationwide

Trailer length			   10.8 metres

Trailer height			   4.0 metres

Off-load			   Driver can assist off-loading with pallet pump truck via rear tail-lift

Tail lift restrictions		  Maximum weight is 750kg

					     Maximum length is 2.5 metres

Access				    For use with access and space limitations

Rigid lorry

Availability			   Nationwide

Trailer length			   9.1 metres

Trailer height			   4.0 metres

Off-load			   Driver can assist off-loading with pallet pump truck via rear tail-lift

Tail lift restrictions		  Maximum weight is 750kg

					     Maximum length is 2.5 metres

Access				    For use with access and space limitations 

O
ur Service 
 to

 Yo
uOur Service to You

Vehicle Options

okarno@saint-gobain.com 11

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Product training tools
We have several resources available to educate 
your staff and customers on the key uses and main 
benefits of our products. Our range of product 
videos are available on our YouTube channel which 
can also be requested as a hard copy from your 
account manager.
 
Visit our YouTube channel @okarnoltd

We can also provide printed or digital flyers for your 
staff and customers to help them learn more about 
our product range.

Okarno.com
All of our contact details and product information 
are also available on our website, including the data 
sheets for our products. 

Our Repair Hub and News page contain articles on 
a range of topics from Okarno company news and 
product knowledge to market insight. Share these 
with your colleagues to gain a better understanding 
of our products and to keep up to date with the 
latest industry trends, and with your customers to 
help them learn about our products.

MARKETING SUPPORT
START MAKING ALL THE RIGHT NOISES IN ALL THE 
RIGHT PLACES WITH OKARNO MARKETING SUPPORT.

Visit our website www.okarno.com to see how our marketing support can help you and your customers

http://www.okarno.com




Our Gyproc Express service also delivers in 48-72 hours so you 
can order exactly what you need, when you need it.

Gyproc Has It Covered POS units

New to our POS range this past year are our ‘Gyproc 
Has It Covered’ display pallets and floor standing display 
units. The display pallet houses Gyproc products back 
and front and is sturdy enough to withstand high footfall 
areas and carry the weight of our 10kg bags of product. 
The floor standing display unit is designed for branches 

with a smaller footprint where 
there is less space available, 
it is a lighter unit with a front 
facing of our most popular 
Gyproc products.

Not only do these units get 
your best-selling Gyproc 
products in a prime position 
for your customers in branch, 
they also help you to carry 
more of the Gyproc range 
and try new products.

Through our Gyproc Express 
and mixed pallet delivery 
services, products can 
be replenished in as little 
as single quantities when 

combined with other products to make up our minimum 
order value. This removes all of the risk of trying a new 
product in store without having to purchase a full pallet.

Display pallet; W:1180mm, D: 970mm, H: 1400mm
FSDU: W: 650mm, D: 518mm, H: 1500mm

If you’re interested in any of the POS in this section, 
please reach out to our sales team who are on hand 
to help you find the best solution for merchandising 
our products in branch. Please get in touch with 
your account manager or email okarno@saint-
gobain.com

POS AND MERCHANDISING
WE HAVE A RANGE OF POS AVAILABLE FROM 
LARGER ITEMS LIKE OUR GYPROC DISPLAY 
PALLETS, TO SMALLER ITEMS SUCH AS OUR SHELF 
WOBBLERS, STRIPS AND TRAYS. 

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com
mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com
mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Gyproc FibaTape gravity feeders

Our gravity fed tape dispensers 
fix on to shelves or racking to 
help you free up shelf space and 
position our Gyproc FibaTape range 
in the relevant locations for your 
customers to pick up with ease as 
they shop other items. These units 
are available in designs for our full 
Gyproc FibaTape range; Xtreme, 
Classic, Perfect Finish and Mold-X. 

On shelf merchandising

We have a range of POS to compliment our products on shelf.
This includes;

Shelf wobblers 

Available for all products. These have a self-adhesive strip to attach 
to your shelving and are easily removed if you change the location of 
the product in store.

Shelf trays

These are available for our ready-mixed filler products; Gyproc 
EasiFiller, Gyproc EasiIFiller Light and Gyproc EasiFiller Finish. They 
sit beneath the product on shelf to provide more information to the 
customer.

Shelf strips

These 3m Gyproc strips sit within shelf edge strips and can be used 
to create a shelf or bay display for your Gyproc products in store.



Dalapro Roll Nova  
to our range this year

We welcome



Suitable for: 
Skimming over light surface damage to 
plaster prior to decorating

Time saving:
No mixing, just roll straight from the tub for 
even distribution and full coverage

Work smarter:
Approx 8-hour drying time and a resealable 
tub for less waste

Consistent quality:
A high-quality professional finish every time, 
easy to sand, and no training required

Ideal for:
DIYers, Painters and Decorators

For more information on how to apply the 
product and other detail follow the QR code.

A ready mixed roller applied wall covering. 
Ideal for smoothing over walls to a professional finish.

GO TO PAGE 25 TO FIND OUT MORE

SCAN HERE



The House that Okarno Built shows how some of our products can be applied in practice. 
There are plenty more across our portfolio. Browse the following pages for all Saint-Gobain 
products we can supply to you.

THE HOUSE THAT

OKARNO BUILT

Blue Hawk Mortar Mix

Blue Hawk
Multi-Purpose Concrete

SEE PAGE 73

SEE PAGE 73

okarno.com          0800 032 634518



Blue Hawk  
Quick Set Cement

Gyproc EasiFiller 1L

Gyproc Handi-Access Panel

Gyproc 
Soundbloc 
Plasterboard

Thiste 
MultiFinish 
Plaster

weberpral M
Coloured 
One-Coat 
Render

Gyproc Thermaline 
Basic Plasterboard

Gyproc EasiPatch 
Plasterboard Patches

Gyproc  
EasiFill 20

Glasroc H 
Tilebacker 
Plasterboard

Gyproc 
Moisture  
Resistant 
Plasterboard

SEE PAGE 74

SEE PAGE 24

SEE PAGE 85

SEE PAGE 47

SEE PAGE 40

SEE PAGE 66

SEE PAGE 48

SEE PAGE 49

SEE PAGE 47

SEE PAGE 29

SEE PAGE 23

okarno.com          0800 032 634519





Filling and Repairing	 Pages 22 - 26

•	 Thistle Convenience Plasters	 22 

•	 Gyproc EasiFill Range 	 23  

•	 Gyproc EasiFiller Range 	 24

•	 Dalapro 	 25

•	 Accessories	 26

	

03 Filling 
and 
Repairing

okarno@saint-gobain.com 21

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Filling and Repairing

Thistle Convenience Plasters

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814638 7.5 SO 100 1

5200814643 12.5 SO 72 1

Thistle convenience plasters are available in strong, water-resistant small bags 
to reduce damage and waste. All our Thistle convenience plaster bags are 
made from 50% recycled plastic.

THISTLE UNDERCOAT PLASTER

•	 Internal base coat plaster for small plastering jobs

•	 Ideal for patch repairs or filling chases

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814639 7.5 SU 100 1

5200814644 12.5 SU 72 1

THISTLE FINISHING PLASTER

•	 Internal finish coat plaster for small plastering jobs

•	 Ideal for smaller repairs

•	 Use over Thistle Undercoat Plaster or plasterboard backgrounds

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814637 7.5 SF 100 1

5200814642 12.5 SF 72 1

THISTLE ONE COAT PLASTER

•	 Convenient undercoat and finishing plaster in one 

•	 Ideal for patch repairs

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Fi
lin

g
 a

nd
R

ep
ai

ri
ng

okarno.com          0800 032 634522



Our EasiFill 60 and EasiFill 20 5kg bags are made from 50% recycled 
plastic. The plastic sachets inside our EasiFill 5x1kg and 1kg boxes are 
made from at least 30% recycled plastic. All other EasiFill packaging  
is paper-based and 100% recyclable.

GYPROC EASIFILL 60
•	 Powder filler, ideal for both bulk filling and finishing of joints

•	 60 minutes working time

•	 The second coat can be applied after 130 minutes

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572338 5 X7 200 1

5200572331 10 X7 80 1

Working time

GYPROC EASIFILL 45
•	 Powder filler, ideal for small jointing jobs

•	 45 minutes working time

•	 The second coat can be applied after 90-120 minutes

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572336 10 X7 80 1

Working time

GYPROC EASIFILL 20
•	 Powder filler, ideal for quick filling and snagging

•	 20 minutes working time

•	 The second coat can be applied after 60 minutes

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572347 5 X7 200 1

5200572343 10 X7 80 1

Working time

GYPROC EASIFILL
•	 Multi-purpose powder filler for patching and repair

•	 Ideal for snagging and filling holes and cracks prior to decoration

•	 Convenient 1kg sachets reduce wastage and maintain product shelf-life

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200616713 1 X7 6

5200616715 5 x 1 X7 1

Working time

Filing
 and

R
ep

airing

Filling and Repairing

Gyproc EasiFill

okarno@saint-gobain.com 23

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


GYPROC EASIFILLER
•	 Multi-purpose ready mixed filler for most internal repairs

•	 Quick and easy to apply

•	 Sands to a smooth, fine finish

GYPROC EASIFILLER LIGHT
•	 Ultra lightweight ready mixed filler for deep holes and cracks

•	 Low shrinkage with no slumping or cracking

•	 Easy to apply with no sanding needed

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200854788 1 RR 6

5200854868 2.5 RR 1

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200854874 1 RR 6

5200854875 2.5 RR 1

GYPROC EASIFILLER FINISH
•	 Extra fine ready mixed surface filler for skimming over large areas

•	 Quickly covers large areas of light surface damage

•	 Easy to apply and needs minimal sanding

•	 Conforms to EN 15824

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200854876 3 RR 1

Filling and Repairing

Gyproc EasiFiller

Fi
lin

g
 a

nd
R

ep
ai

ri
ng

All Gyproc EasiFiller tubs are durable and made from at least 30% 
recycled plastic. In addition, our 1L Easifiller and EasiFiller Light will be 
changing from square shaped to round, reducing their weight by 9% 
and making them less liable to breakages. 

okarno.com          0800 032 634524



Finish the job by covering over  
with Gyproc EasiFill 20

DALAPRO ROLL NOVA

•	 Grey, ready mixed roller applied wall covering

•	 Approx. 8-hour drying time and full coverage

•	 Suitable for small and light surface damage to plaster

Order code Size  
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200943881 12 RP 1

Easy as 1, 2, 3.
Apply Dalapro Roll Nova in 3 simple steps.

Step 1 - Sand Step 2 - Roll Step 3 - Skim

DALAPRO SPEED MAX ROLLER

•	 A black roller specifically designed for wall-covering work

•	 An easy way to achieve a smooth, even result

•	 Allows quicker application for less wear on the upper body

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200947119 230 Roller RP 6

5200947118 230 Sleeve RP 5

Filing
 and

R
ep

airing

Filling and Repairing

Wall Repair

okarno@saint-gobain.com 25

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


GYPROC EASIPATCH PLASTERBOARD PATCHES

•	 Pack of two self-adhesive plasterboard patches with aluminium plate 		
	 and fibreglass mesh surround

•	 Permanent repair solution for holes and general damage to  
	 plasterboard and plastered surfaces

•	 Each patch will sufficiently cover a single socket or spotlight hole

•	 Plate size: 100mm x 100mm; full patch size including outer mesh: 		
	 150mm x 150mm

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200911776 100 x 100 PP 10

Easy as 1, 2, 3.
Apply Gyproc EasiPatch Plasterboard Patches in 3 simple steps.

Step 1 - Apply Step 2 - Fill Step 3 - Sand

SOME THINGS  
JUST WORK 

BETTER TOGETHER
Finish the job by covering 

over with Gyproc EasiFill 20

GO TO PAGE 23

Filling and Repairing

Gyproc EasiFiller Accessories

Fi
lin

g
 a

nd
R

ep
ai

ri
ng



Filing
 and

R
ep

airing

GO TO PAGE 69

LOOKING FOR 
CEMENT AND MORTAR? 





Tap
ing

 and
 

Jo
inting

Taping and Jointing	 Pages 30 - 33

•	 Gyproc Jointing Products	 30

•	 Joint Tapes and Beads	 31 - 33

04 Taping 
and 
Jointing

Tap
ing

 and
 

Jo
inting

okarno@saint-gobain.com 29

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Taping and Jointing

Gyproc Jointing Products

GYPROC READY MIX JOINT CEMENT

•	 Air-drying ready mixed jointing material for use over Gyproc Joint Filler  
	 in hand jointing, or for all application stages with mechanical jointing tools

•	 Saves time by eliminating the mixing stage

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

GYPROC JOINT FILLER

•	 Gypsum-based setting material for bulk and secondary filling of  
	 plasterboard joints

•	 Low shrinkage for hand application, with 60 minutes working time

•	 Used in stages 1 and 2 of traditional 3-stage jointing process

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

GYPROC QUICKSAND

•	 Air-drying powdered jointing material for the finishing stage

•	 Use over Gyproc Joint Filler in hand jointing, or for all application  
	 stages with mechanical jointing tools

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572328 25 JC 40 1

GYPROC PROMIX LITE

•	 Lightweight ready mixed jointing material for use over Gyproc Joint Filler 
	  in hand jointing, or for all application stages with mechanical jointing tools

•	 Compatible with the majority of airless spraying equipment

•	 Provides excellent workability, very low shrinkage and easy sanding

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200004291 12 JC 64 1

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200027604 17 PM 40 1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200004445 12.5 JF 80 1

Ta
p

in
g

 a
nd

 
Jo

in
ti

ng

okarno.com          0800 032 634530



GYPROC FIBATAPE CLASSIC

•	 Superior self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape

•	 Ideal for both tapered and square-edge plasterboard joints

•	 48mm width x 90m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Weight
(kg)

Min. order  
qty.

5200672378 90 FT 3.48 12

GYPROC FIBATAPE PERFECT FINISH

•	 Self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape with a tighter mesh weave that is 		
	 30% thinner than standard tape

•	 The ultra-thin tape makes it easy to conceal square and butt-edge  
	 plasterboard joints

•	 48mm width x 90m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Weight
(kg)

Min. order  
qty.

5200672379 90 FT 4.08 12

GYPROC FIBATAPE XTREME

•	 Self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape with increased glue for high performance

•	 Extra sticky so it can perform in extreme temperatures (5 - 35°C)

•	 48mm width x 90m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Weight
(kg)

Min. order  
qty.

5200672381 90 FT 3.48 12

GYPROC FIBATAPE XTREME XTRAWIDE

•	 Extra wide self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape for greater coverage

•	 Extra sticky so it can perform in extreme temperatures (5 - 35°C) 

•	 100mm width x 75m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Weight
(kg)

Min. order  
qty.

5200877525 75 FT 3.05 6

Taping and Jointing

Joint Tapes and Beads

Tap
ing

 and
 

Jo
inting

okarno@saint-gobain.com 31

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


GYPROC JOINT TAPE

•	 Paper tape designed for reinforcing flat joints and internal angles in  
	 both manual and mechanical jointing systems

•	 Centre crease for easy folding when taping angles

•	 48mm width x 150m length

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

THISTLE PROTAPE FT50

•	 Self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape

•	 48mm width x 90m length 

•	 For reinforcing flat joints to skim finishes on plasterboard

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200666421 90 JT 24

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200866392 150 JT 10

GYPROC FIBATAPE MOLD-X

•	 Self-adhesive fibreglass mesh tape with mould-resistant coating

•	 Perfect for use on moisture-resistant boards for increased  
	 mould protection

•	 48mm width x 90m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Weight
(kg)

Min. order  
qty.

5200672380 90 FT 3.48 12

Taping and Jointing

Joint Tapes and Beads

Ta
p

in
g

 a
nd

 
Jo

in
ti

ng

okarno.com          0800 032 634532



GYPROC LEVELLINE CORNER TAPE 

•	 Tough corner tape that prevents cracks and dents to joints

•	 Built-in flexible hinge follows any angle for clean looking,  
	 hard-wearing internal or external corners

•	 Extra wide to cover framing issues

•	 70mm width x 30m length

GYPROC CORNER TAPE

•	 Paper joint tape bonded to two corrosion resistant metal strips for  
	 reinforcing external angles

•	 Ideal for external angles that are not 90°

•	 48mm width x 30m length

•	 Conforms to EN 13963

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200027605 30 CT 5

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200864770 30 CT 12

GYPROC AQUABEAD

•	 Water-activated adhesive bead for fast installation

•	 Provides external corner protection for plasterboards

•	 Ideal for high traffic areas

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200689756 2500 AB 50

5200689757 2700 AB 50

5200689758 3000 AB 50

Taping and Jointing

Joint Tapes and Beads

Tap
ing

 and
 

Jo
inting

okarno@saint-gobain.com 33

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com




P
laster and

 
A

ccesso
ries

Tap
ing

 and
 

Jo
inting

Plasters	 Pages 36 - 40

•	 Thistle Convenience Plasters	 36

•	 Thistle Essential Plasters	 37 - 39

•	 ThistlePro Plaster	 39

•	 Easifix Plaster	 40

Plaster Accessories	 Pages 40 - 41

•	 Sealer	 40

•	 Pre-Treatment	 40

•	 Metal Bead	 41

05 Plaster 
and 
Accessories

P
laster and

 
A

ccesso
ries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 35

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


THISTLE UNDERCOAT PLASTER

•	 Internal base coat plaster for small plastering jobs

•	 Ideal for smaller patch repairs or filling chases

•	 Comes in a water-resistant eco bag, made from 50% recycled plastic

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814639 7.5 SU 100 1

5200814644 12.5 SU 72 1

THISTLE FINISHING PLASTER

•	 Internal finish coat plaster for small plastering jobs and repairs

•	 Use over Thistle Undercoat Plaster and plasterboard

•	 Comes in a water-resistant eco bag, made from 50% recycled plastic

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814637 7.5 SF 100 1

5200814642 12.5 SF 72 1

THISTLE ONE COAT PLASTER

•	 Convenient undercoat and finishing plaster in one

•	 Ideal for patch repairs

	 Comes in a water-resistant eco bag, made from 50% recycled plastic

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814638 7.5 SO 100 1

5200814643 12.5 SO 72 1

Plaster and Accessories

Thistle Convenience Plasters

P
la

st
er

 a
nd

 
A

cc
es

so
ri

es

okarno.com          0800 032 634536



 THISTLE BONDINGCOAT

•	 For low suction backgrounds such as concrete, plasterboard and  
	 surfaces treated with bonding agents (e.g. Thistle Bond-it)

•	 2.75m² coverage per bag based on 11mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200006055 25 UC 56 56*

THISTLE BONDING 60

•	 Quick setting undercoat plaster designed for patching and general repair 

•	 Based on Thistle BondingCoat with a 60 minute set time

•	 1.1m² coverage per 10kg tub, 1.38m² coverage per 12.5kg bag and 2.75m²  
	 per 25kg bag based on 11mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200029720 10 PU 20 1

5200029719 12.5 PU 20 1

5200029718 25 UC 20 20*

THISTLE HARDWALL

•	 Quick drying undercoat plaster with high impact resistance –  
	 ideal for most masonry backgrounds 

•	 Suitable for both mechanical and hand application

•	 3m² coverage per bag, based on 11mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200006110 25 UC 45 45*

*Available as full pallets only. Pallets cannot be split for these products.

Plaster and Accessories

Thistle Essential Plasters

P
laster and

 
A

ccesso
ries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 37

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Plaster and Accessories

Thistle Essential Plasters

THISTLE MULTIFINISH

•	 Versatile finishing plaster, ideal for undercoat plaster and  
	 plasterboard backgrounds

•	 Provides a seamless finish prior to decoration

•	 10m² coverage per bag based on 2mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200006058 25 FN 56 56*

THISTLE BOARDFINISH

•	 For low to medium suction backgrounds, such as plasterboard  
	 and cement-based undercoats

•	 Provides a seamless finish prior to decoration

•	 10m² coverage per bag based on 2mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200006059 25 FN 56 56*

*Available as full pallets only. Pallets cannot be split for these products.

P
la

st
er

 a
nd

 
A

cc
es

so
ri

es

okarno.com          0800 032 634538



THISTLEPRO MAGNETIC

•	 Finishing plaster that attracts magnets

•	 Ideal for gallery or noticeboard walls where displays are changed  
	 regularly – no fuss, no mess

•	 5m2 coverage per bag based on 3mm thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 13279-1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200648403 25 PF 24 1

THISTLEPRO FASTSET FINISH

•	 Rapid setting finishing plaster for use on undercoated plaster  
	 and plasterboard backgrounds

•	 Sets in just 60 minutes - to get plastering jobs done faster

•	 Predictable every time - no flash sets or waiting for gauges  
	 to go off

•	 Easy to apply and leaves a smooth finish

•	 10m2 coverage per bag based on 2mm thickness

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

5200030761 25 PF 28

P
laster &

 
A

ccesso
ries

Plaster and Accessories

ThistlePro Plaster

okarno@saint-gobain.com 39



Plaster and Accessories

Easifix Sealer

Pre-Treatment

THISTLE BOND-IT

•	 Bonding agent for pre-treatment of smooth and low suction backgrounds

•	 Contains aggregate to provide a mechanical and chemical key

•	 Apply in one coat, by roller or brush, and plaster when dry

•	 45m² coverage per tub

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572313 10 PT 48 1

ARTEX SEALER

•	 General purpose sealer for use on plasterboard, plaster and other  
	 porous surfaces prior to decoration

•	 Soon available in a grey lid eco tub, made from recycled plastic

•	 Up to 75m2 coverage per tub, diluted

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200572315 2.5 PS 1

P
la

st
er

 a
nd

 
A

cc
es

so
ri

es

okarno.com          0800 032 634540



Plaster and Accessories

Metal Bead

PLASTER ANGLE BEAD

•	 Galvanised steel angle bead with expanded wings

•	 Ideal for reinforcing external angles when using Thistle Undercoat Plaster

•	 Conforms to EN 13658-1

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200119675 2400 PB 25

THIN COAT MINI MESH BEAD

•	 A galvanised steel angle bead with mesh wings

•	 Ideal for reinforcing external corners when using Thistle Finishing Plaster

•	 Provides an excellent key

•	 Conforms to EN 14353

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200119674 2400 PB 25

THISTLE THIN COAT ANGLE BEAD

•	 A galvanised steel ‘thin coat’ bead with perforated 30mm wide wings

•	 Ideal for reinforcing external angles in 2mm plaster finishes

•	 Conforms to EN 13658-1

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200009020 2400 XU 50

5200009019 3000 XU 50

P
laster and

 
A

ccesso
ries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 41

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com




Plasterboard	 Pages 44 - 47

•	 Gyproc Standard Plasterboards	 44
•	 Gyproc Performance Plasterboards	 45 - 46
•	 Glasroc Specialist Plasterboards	 47

Adhesive	 Pages 47 - 48

•	 Gyproc DriWall Adhesive	 47
•	 Gyproc Firestrip 3600	 47
•	 Gyproc Sealant	 48

Surface Treatment	 Pages 48

•	 Gyproc Drywall Sealer	 48
•	 Gyproc Drywall Primer	 48

GypFrame Metal	 Pages 49 - 50

•	 GypFrame Partitioning	 49
•	 GypLyner Wall Lining	 50

06 Plasterboard 
and 
Ancillaries

P
lasterb

o
ard

  
&

 A
ncillaries

Enhanced moisture 
performance

Enhanced acoustic 
performance

Enhanced fire 
performance

Enhanced thermal 
performance

okarno@saint-gobain.com 43

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Plasterboard and Ancillaries

Gyproc Standard Plasterboards

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200011462 Square 9.5 900 1220 SP 102

5200011465 Square 12.5 600 1220 SP 156

GYPROC HANDIBOARD

•	 Small and easy to transport 1.2m gypsum plasterboard

•	 Ideal for repair and compatible with 16" (405mm) and 24" (610mm) joist centres

•	 Complies with EN 520

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200001677 Square 9.5 900 1800 SP 100

5200001497 Square 9.5 1200 2400 SP 90

5200001015 Square 12.5 900 1800 SP 80

5200001810 Square 12.5 1200 2400 SP 72

5200011265 Tapered 9.5 900 1800 SP 100

5200001952 Tapered 9.5 1200 2400 SP 90

5200001755 Tapered 12.5 900 1800 SP 80

5200001129 Tapered 12.5 1200 2400 SP 72

5200011279 Tapered 15 1200 2400 SP 50

GYPROC WALLBOARD

•	 Standard gypsum plasterboard for walls and ceilings

•	 Complies with EN 520

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200001919 Square 12.5 1200 2400 PE 60

GYPROC FIRELINE

•	 Gypsum plasterboard with fire resistant additives

•	 Ideal for loft conversions, stairs, hallways and garages

•	 Conforms to EN 520 Type F Thermal

P
la

st
er

b
o

ar
d

  
&

 A
nc

ill
ar

ie
s

Gyproc Performance Plasterboards

okarno.com          0800 032 634544



Plasterboard and Ancillaries

Gyproc Performance Plasterboards

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200001690 Square 12.5 1200 2400 PE 72

GYPROC WALLBOARD DUPLEX

•	 Backed with a vapour control membrane 

•	 Creates a permanent barrier to stop condensation forming between  
	 cold and warm air

•	 Complies with EN 14190

GYPROC SOUNDBLOC

•	 Gypsum plasterboard with a high density core for enhanced sound  
	 insulation performance

•	 Complies with EN 520 – Type D

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200027267 Tapered 12.5 1200 2400 PE 56

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200001018 Tapered 12.5 1200 2400 PE 60

GYPROC MOISTURE RESISTANT

•	 Gypsum plasterboard with moisture resistant additives in the core

•	 Ideal for providing a base for tiling

•	 Complies with EN 520 – Type A, H1

GYPROC HANDIBOARD MR

•	 Moisture resistant

•	 Recommended for use in areas with intermittent moisture, e.g. kitchens  
	 and bathrooms

•	 Complies with EN 14190

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200814633 Square 12.5 600 1200 PE 112

P
lasterb

o
ard

  
&

 A
ncillaries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 45

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Plasterboard and Ancillaries

Gyproc Performance Plasterboards

GYPROC THERMALINE BASIC

•	 Gypsum plasterboard bonded to an expanded polystyrene insulate,  
	 providing thermal insulation

•	 Ideal for a basic level of thermal insulation e.g. garages or cold  
	 external walls

•	 Complies with EN 13950

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200002151 Tapered 22 1200 2400 PE 40

GYPROC THERMALINE PLUS

•	 Gypsum plasterboard with integral vapour control layers, providing an  
	 intermediate level of thermal insulation

•	 Provides a higher level of thermal insulation compared to  
	 Gyproc ThermaLine Basic

•	 Complies with EN 13950

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200002165 Tapered 27 1200 2400 PE 30

P
la

st
er

b
o

ar
d

  
&

 A
nc

ill
ar

ie
s

okarno.com          0800 032 634546



Plasterboard and Ancillaries

Glasroc Specialist Plasterboards

Adhesive

Order code Edge Thickness
(mm)

Width
(mm)

Length
(mm)

Discount 
group

Pallet
qty.

5200028517 Square 6 1200 900 SB 32

5200028515 Square 6 1200 2400 SB 32

5200027696 Square 12.5 1200 900 SB 64

5200027693 Square 12.5 1200 2400 SB 32

GLASROC H TILEBACKER

•	 Non-combustible glass-reinforced gypsum plasterboard with a  
	 pre-primed water-resistant acrylic coating on one side to receive tiling

•	 Ideal for areas of frequent exposure to water and moisture, including  
	 kitchens and bathrooms

•	 Conforms to EN 15283-1

GYPROC DRIWALL ADHESIVE

•	 A gypsum-based adhesive for fixing plasterboards to masonry walls

•	 Suitable for high, medium or low suction backgrounds

•	 Conforms to EN 14496

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814640 10 FA 100 1

5200009469 25 FA 56 1

GYPROC FIRESTRIP 3600

•	 Makes buildings safer by stopping fire from spreading through  
	 deflection heads within British Gypsum systems

•	 Expands to seal gaps at deflection heads

•	 Easily fit the soft 3mm sealer

Order code Weight
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200909007 2.7 TA 420 Boxes

P
lasterb

o
ard

  
&

 A
ncillaries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 47

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Plasterboard and Ancillaries

Adhesive

GYPROC DRYWALL PRIMER

•	 A general purpose plasterboard primer

•	 Provides an ideal surface for decoration with most paints and  
	 wall coverings

•	 Coverage: 150m² per tub

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572329 10 ST 48 1

GYPROC DRYWALL SEALER

•	 A specially formulated primer/sealer, which provides vapour control  
	 and a superior durable finish when applied in two coats

•	 Suitable for decoration with paints and most wall coverings

•	 Coverage: 150m² (1 coat), 70m² (2 coats)

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200572330 10 ST 48 1

P
la

st
er

b
o

ar
d

  
&

 A
nc

ill
ar

ie
s

Surface Treatment

GYPROC SEALANT

•	 Acrylic sealant helps you achieve quieter, more comfortable spaces

•	 Stop air leaking through partition systems

•	 Also be used as an adhesive for fixing thermal laminates directly to  
	 plaster backgrounds

Order code Weight
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200856167 1.02 TA 1080

okarno.com          0800 032 634548



Plasterboard and Ancillaries

GypFrame Metal

•	 GypFrame Partitioning is ideal for  
	 building non-loadbearing partitions

•	 Light, quick and easy to use

•	 Will not twist or warp

Stud

Channel

GYPFRAME 50 FEC 50 FOLDED EDGE STANDARD FLOOR  
& CEILING CHANNEL

•	 Horizontal support for floors and ceilings

•	 Includes a safer working edge on the lip of the channel

•	 Conforms to EN 14195

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200534085 3000 XV 10

GYPFRAME 48 S 50 ‘C’ STUD

•	 Vertical support clicks into the channel to form a partition wall

•	 Includes sight lines to help board alignment and increase profile strength

•	 Conforms to EN 14195

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200009125 3000 XV 10

GYPFRAME FEA1 FOLDED EDGE STEEL ANGLE 

•	 Steel angle providing framing stability and board support

•	 Useful for strengthening wall, ceiling and encasement framing.

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200027651 2900 XV 10

P
lasterb

o
ard

  
&

 A
ncillaries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 49

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Plasterboard and Ancillaries

GypFrame Metal

GYPFRAME GL8 TRACK

•	 A horizontal support for floors and ceilings

•	 GL1 Channel is positioned inside the track

•	 Conforms to EN 14195

GYPFRAME GL1 CHANNEL

•	 Vertical support channel clicks into the track

•	 Ideal for solid brick or blockwork walls

•	 Conforms to EN 14195

Channel

Track

Bracket  
and nailable 
anchor

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200009040 3600 XV 10

Order code Length
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200004671 3000 XV 10

•	 GypLyner Wall Lining is ideal for 	
	 correcting uneven walls or adding 	
	 insulation

•	 Can also be used for creating  
	 a void for pipes or cables

P
la

st
er

b
o

ar
d

  
&

 A
nc

ill
ar

ie
s

okarno.com          0800 032 634550



GET YOUR HANDS ON THE
BEST BRANDS. QUICKLY.

WITH OUR FLEXIBLE SERVICE  
DELIVERY OPTIONS

Full pallet delivery 

£375 MOV*
Mixed pallet delivery

£375 MOV*

Express parcel delivery

£100 MOV*

Prices Exclude VAT. Minimum Carriage Applies. Delivery Areas: UK Mainland and Highlands & Islands

Max. weight for Gyproc Express: 200kg *MOV = Minimum Order Value

Interested in becoming a stockist?
Email: okarnoram@saint-gobain.com  

for more information.

mailto:okarnoram@saint-gobain.com




Cove	 Pages 54 - 55

•	 Gyproc Cove and Cornice	 54

•	 Easifix Cove	 55

Accessories	 Pages 56

•	 Cove Adhesive	 56 

•	 Cove Corners	 56 

•	 Cove Mitres	 56

07 Cove 
and 
Accessories C

ove and
  

A
ccesso

ries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 53

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Cove and Accessories

Gyproc Cove and Cornice

GYPROC COVE 127

•	 Paper-faced plaster cove

•	 127mm profile

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

Order code Profile Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200008037 C 3 CV 378 (63 cartons) 18 (3 cartons)

5200008677 C 3.6 CV 360 (72 cartons) 15 (3 cartons)

GYPROC CORNICE 135

•	 Paper-faced plaster cornice

•	 135mm profile

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

GYPROC COVE 100

•	 Paper-faced plaster cove

•	 100mm profile

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

Order code Profile Length 
(m) 

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200008036 C 3 CV 528 (88 cartons) 18 (3 cartons)

	(W)67mm 
	(C)	67mm

Profile
Wall / 
Ceiling

100mm

127mm
	(W)83mm 
	(C)	83mm

Profile
Wall / 
Ceiling

135mm
	(W)84mm 
	(C)	92mm

Profile
Wall / 
Ceiling

Order code Profile Length 
(m)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200008031 S 3 CO 336 (56 cartons) 18 (3 cartons)

*

Delivery specifications

For cove and cornice, delivery is at kerbside. Drivers can assist with 
unloading but are unable to deliver into store.

For mixed pallet orders, cove and cornice are delivered on a separate 
pallet, due to product length and the delivery specifications above.

*

C
ov

e 
an

d
  

A
cc

es
so

ri
es

*

*

okarno.com          0800 032 634554



Cove and Accessories

Easifix Cove

*

*

Delivery specifications

For cove and cornice, delivery is at kerbside. Drivers can assist with 
unloading but are unable to deliver into store.

For mixed pallet orders, cove and cornice are delivered on a separate 
pallet, due to product length and the delivery specifications above.

*

EASIFIX 127MM COVE

•	 Paper-faced plaster cove

•	 127mm profile

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

Order code Profile Length (m) Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200602175 C 2 X6 6 (1 carton)

	(W)83mm 
	(C)	83mm

Profile
Wall / 
Ceiling

127mm

EASIFIX 100MM COVE

•	 Paper-faced plaster cove

•	 100mm profile

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

Order code Profile Length (m) Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200602174 C 2 X6 6 (1 carton)

	(W)67mm 
	(C)	67mm

Profile
Wall / 
Ceiling

100mm

C
ove and

  
A

ccesso
ries

okarno@saint-gobain.com 55

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Cove and Accessories

Accessories

EASIFIX PRE-MITRED CORNERS

•	 Pre-cut lengths of cove to make 4 corners in a room (8 pieces),  
	 removing the need to mitre

•	 Internal corner packs for a standard room

•	 Internal and external corner packs for rooms with a chimney breast

•	 Conforms to EN 14209

Order code Size
(mm)

Corner Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200617531 100 Internal X5 1

5200617295 100 Internal and external X5 1

5200617293 127 Internal X5 1

5200617487 127 Internal and external X5 1

GYPROC COVE MITRE BOX

•	 Pack of 4

•	 Compatible with 100 and 127 Gyproc Cove

EASIFIX UNIVERSAL MITRE BLOCK

•	 Pack of 2

•	 Mitre block for cutting 100mm and 127mm cove, and 135mm cornice

Order code Suitable 
for

Discount 
group

Min. order 
qty.

5200180398 100, 127 TA 4 (1 pack)

Order code Suitable 
for

Discount 
group

Min. order 
qty.

5200605098 100, 127, 135 X5 2

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200814636 5 X4 195 1

5200814641 12.5 X4 80 1

GYPROC COVE ADHESIVE

•	 Adhesive for fixing Gyproc Cove and Cornice

•	 Comes in an eco bag, made from 50% recycled plastic

C
ov

e 
an

d
  

A
cc

es
so

ri
es

okarno.com          0800 032 634556



GO TO PAGE 87

LOOKING FOR 
TOOLS? 

C
ove and

  
A

ccesso
ries





Interior Texture	 Pages 60

•	 Powder Texture 	 60 

•	 Ready Mixed Texture 	 60

Texture Accessories	 Pages 61

•	 Texture Repair 	 61

•	 Texture Tools 	 61

08 Texture

Texture

okarno@saint-gobain.com 59

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Texture

Interior Texture

ARTEX READY MIXED TEXTURED FINISH

•	 Ready mixed - use straight from the tub

•	 Suitable for areas exposed to humidity, such as kitchens  
	 and bathrooms

•	 Coverage is 8 - 12m2 per tub, depending on pattern and thickness

•	 Soon available in a grey lid eco tub, made from recycled plastic

•	 Conforms to EN 15824

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount 
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200572310 5 TX 1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200572332 5 XT 1

5200572306 25 XT 1

ARTEX TEXTURED FINISH

•	 Universal texture for use on walls and ceiling

•	 Coverage is 6-10m2 per 5kg bag and 30-50m2 per 25kg bag,  
	 depending on pattern and thickness

•	 Conforms to EN 15824

Te
xt

ur
e

okarno.com          0800 032 634560



Texture

Texture Accessories

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount 
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200576380 1.5 TX 4

ARTEX TEXTURE REPAIR

•	 Moisture-resistant patching texture

•	 Perfect for repairing damaged textured ceilings and walls

•	 Covers 2.4m² - 3.6m² depending on pattern

•	 Can be diluted

•	 Conforms to EN 15824

ARTEX TEXTURING BRUSH

•	 For creating a wide range of texturing patterns

ARTEX COMB

•	 For creating artistic combed patterns

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200110234 100 x 150 TT 1

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order 
qty.

5200112409 250 TT 1

ARTEX CAULKER

•	 For filling, jointing and creating smooth finishes

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order 
qty.

5200112406 250 TT 1

Texture

okarno@saint-gobain.com 61

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com




R
end

er

Renders	 Pages 64 - 65

•	 Monocouche Render	 64 - 65

•	 Stipple Coat	 65

Decorative Finishes	 Pages 65 - 66

•	 Render Finishes	 65 - 66

Render Ancillaries	 Pages 66

•	 Render Mesh Cloth	 66

Accessories	 Pages 66 - 67

•	 Weber Accelerateur	 66

•	 WeberEnd Protect	 67

•	 WeberEnd Bead Adhesive	 67

•	 Weber PVC Bead 15mm	 67

•	 Weber CL150	 67

09 Render

okarno@saint-gobain.com 63

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Render

Monocouche Render

WEBERPRAL M

•	 A one coat cementitious and through-colour monocouche render

•	 Suitable for most types of brick and blockwork

•	 Available in 25kg bags	

These colour representations are as close as printing techniques permit. 
Final selection against an actual sample is strongly recommended.

Please note 

•	 Chalk, Ivory, Silver Pearl and Cream are stocked at Artex, however other  
	 variants will incur a longer lead time.

•	 We offer a mixed and full pallet service for Chalk, Ivory, Silver Pearl and Cream  
	 monocouche renders. All other variants are delivered as full pallets

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. 
order  
qty.

5200845046 Chalk RN 40 1

5200845047 Ivory RN 40 1

5200847334 Silver Pearl RN 40 1

5200847337 Cream RN 40 1

5200844212 Beige RN 40 40

5200847345 Light Beige RN 40 40

5200847338 Limestone RN 40 40

5200847346 Sand RN 40 40

5200847339 Cornish RN 40 40

5200847347 Parchment RN 40 40

5200847348 Buff RN 40 40

5200847340 Mushroom RN 40 40

5200847349 Light Blue RN 40 40

5200847350 Azure Blue RN 40 40

5200847351 Pearl Grey RN 40 40

5200847352 Granite Grey RN 40 40

5200847341 Graphite RN 40 40

5200847342 Stone Grey RN 40 40

5200847353 Ocre Rose RN 40 40

5200847343 Earth RN 40 40

5200847354 Rose RN 40 40

5200847355 Brick Red RN 40 40

5200847344 Earth Red RN 40 40

5200847356 Sage Green RN 40 40

R
en

d
er

okarno.com          0800 032 634564



Render

Monocouche Render

Stipple Coat

Render Finishes

WEBEREND OCR

•	 A pump or hand applied base coat render 

•	 Applied in one coat, providing results equivalent to traditional two  
	 coat renders

•	 Ideal as a base for decorative finishes such as cullamix tyrolean and  
	 weberplast TF 

•	 Available in 25kg bags

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200845048 25 RN 40 1

WEBEREND AID

•	 Polymer modified cement and sand stipple render mix

•	 Used as a key coat before applying an exterior render

•	 Includes an integral bonding agent so it requires only the addition  
	 of clean water on site

CULLAMIX TYROLEAN

•	 A coloured render to be applied onto a base coat, giving an open  
	 honeycomb tyrolean finish

•	 Available in 25kg bags

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200844209 25 RN 40 1

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200845049 White RN 40 1

5200845050 Ivory RN 40 1

R
end

er

okarno@saint-gobain.com 65

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


WEBERPLAST TF

•	 An acrylic-based ready mixed decorative finish for application in  
	 wet form that produces an even textured finish

•	 Suitable for application onto external render and external wall  
	 insulation systems

•	 Available in 15kg buckets

	
Order code Colour Discount  

group
Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200845053 Chalk RN 44 1

5200845054 Ivory RN 44 1

WEBER MESH CLOTH

•	 An open-weave glass fibre mesh cloth

•	 Alkaline resistant

•	 Roll is 1m width x 50m length

Order code Length
(m)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200853001 50 RN 1

R
en

d
er

WEBER ACCELERATEUR

•	 Liquid setting accelerator solution for monocouche through-coloured 		
	 renders

•	 May be used to reduce the time of scrape for through-coloured  
	 monocouche renders

•	 Ideal for use when hand mixing or using a diesel driven render pump

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200949201 20 RN 26 1

Render

Render Finishes

Accessories

Render Mesh Cloth

okarno.com          0800 032 634566



Render

Weberend

WEBEREND PROTECT

•	 Highly water repellent coating which improves weather resistance

•	 Prevents build-up of dirt and other contaminants on your render

•	 Weberend protect resists water ingress

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200949200 5 RN 160 1

5200949280 25 RN 24 1

WEBEREND BEAD ADHESIVE

•	 Specifically designed for the rapid fixing of corner beads, drip 		
	 beads, stop beads and expansion beads

•	 Fix render profile beads to virgin masonry substrates

•	 Sufficiently set within two hours

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200949281 20 RN 50 1

R
end

er

WEBER PVC BEAD 15MM

Order code Bead type Size 
(mm)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200949286 Centre Bead 15 RN N/A 1

5200949412 Expansion Bead 15 RN N/A 1

5200949283 Drip Bead 15 RN N/A 1

5200949411 Stop Bead 15 RN N/A 1

WEBER CL150

•	 Water-based render & brick cleaner

•	 Can be used as an algae treatment 

•	 It is used to kill green, black and other organic growths on walls and 	
	 other masonry

Order code Size
(litre)

Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200949284 5 RN 80 1

okarno@saint-gobain.com 67

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com




C
em

ent 
and

 M
o

rtar

Cement and Mortar	 Pages 70 - 71

•	 Blue Hawk Cement and Mortar Bags	 70

•	 Blue Hawk Quick Set Cement Buckets	 71

•	 WeberFloor Fibre Rapid	 71

10 Cement  
and  
Mortar

okarno.com          0800 032 634569



Cement, Mortar and Concrete

Blue Hawk Cement, Mortar and Concrete Bags

BLUE HAWK MORTAR MIX

•	 Dry mortar mix. Includes one bag of sand and one bag of cement that  
	 can be mixed together with water to the desired consistency

•	 Ideal for bricklaying, pointing, concrete and masonry repairs, and  
	 laying paths or bedding slabs

•	 For interior and exterior use

•	 Conforms to EN 998-2

BLUE HAWK QUICK SET CEMENT

•	 Quick-setting Portland cement for exterior and interior building  
	 projects

•	 Ideal for fixing brackets and for small repairs to masonry such as  
	 steps and paths

•	 Works under water, so also suitable for repairing ponds or  
	 drainage grates

•	 Conforms to EN 1504-3

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200104281 2.5 X3 300 6

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200104435 5 X3 150 1

5200104872 10 X3 75 1

5200104107 20 X3 50 1

All Blue Hawk bags and tubs are weather-resistant, durable and made from  
at least 30% recycled plastic.

C
em

en
t 

an
d

 
M

o
rt

ar

okarno.com          0800 032 634570



Cement, Mortar and Concrete

Blue Hawk Quick Set Cement Buckets

WeberFloor

BLUE HAWK QUICK SET CEMENT BUCKET

•	 Quick-setting Portland cement for exterior and interior building  
	 projects

•	 Ideal for fixing brackets and for small repairs to masonry such as  
	 steps and paths

•	 Works under water, so also suitable for repairing ponds and  
	 drainage grates

•	 Ready to mix in a handy tub

•	 Conforms to EN 1504-3

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200569595 5 X3 125 1

C
em

ent and
 

M
o

rtar

WEBERFLOOR FIBRE RAPID 4320 

•	 Rapid drying, self-smoothing base and renovation screed

•	 Can be applied to depths of 5-50mm

•	 Suitable for use in residential and commercial areas

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Pallet  
qty.

Min. order  
qty.

5200947507 25 TF 40 1

okarno@saint-gobain.com 71

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com




W
all 

C
overing

Wall Covering	 Pages 74 - 77

•	 Weberwall	 74 - 76

•	 Dalapro	 77

11 Wall  
Covering

okarno@saint-gobain.com 73

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Wall Covering

Weberwall

W
al

l 
C

ov
er

in
g

WEBERWALL BRICK WALL
•	 Lightweight brick system, suitable for internal and external walls

•	 Lightweight and breathable, one sheet of 20 bricks equals to the  
	 weight of one house brick

•	 Reduce the need for specialist labour on site

WEBERWALL BRICK CORNER

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. 
order  
qty.

5200949023 Rural Red RN 6 6

5200949025 Rustic Red Multi RN 6 6

5200948393 Classic Red RN 6 6

5200949024 Sanded Red Mix RN 6 6

5200949026 Antique Red RN 6 6

5200949027 Antique Red Multi RN 6 6

5200949028 Reclaimed Red RN 6 6

5200949029 Antique Buff RN 6 6

5200949030 Reclaimed Buff RN 6 6

5200949031 Rustic Brown RN 6 6

5200948394 Sanded Black RN 6 6

5200948395 Sanded Slate RN 6 6

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. 
order  
qty.

5200949011 Rural Red RN 20 20

5200948389 Rustic Red Multi RN 20 20

5200948388 Classic Red RN 20 20

5200949016 Sanded Red Mix RN 20 20

5200949017 Antique Red RN 20 20

5200949018 Antique Red Multi RN 20 20

5200949019 Reclaimed Red RN 20 20

5200949020 Antique Buff RN 20 20

5200949021 Reclaimed Buff RN 20 20

5200949022 Rustic Brown RN 20 20

5200948390 Sanded Black RN 20 20

5200948391 Sanded Slate RN 20 20

okarno.com          0800 032 634574



Wall Covering

Weberwall

WEBERWALL BRICK SOLDIER

WEBERWALL BRICK HEADER

W
all 

C
overing

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. 
order  
qty.

5200949049 Rural Red RN 4 4

5200949042 Rustic Red Multi RN 4 4

5200948398 Classic Red RN 4 4

5200949041 Sanded Red Mix RN 4 4

5200949043 Antique Red RN 4 4

5200949044 Antique Red Multi RN 4 4

5200949045 Reclaimed Red RN 4 4

5200949046 Antique Buff RN 4 4

5200949047 Reclaimed Buff RN 4 4

5200949048 Rustic Brown RN 4 4

5200948399 Sanded Black RN 4 4

5200948400 Sanded Slate RN 4 4

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Pallet
qty.

Min. 
order  
qty.

5200949032 Rural Red RN 4 4

5200949034 Rural Red Multi RN 4 4

5200948392 Classic Red RN 4 4

5200949033 Sanded Red Mix RN 4 4

5200949035 Antique Red RN 4 4

5200949036 Antique Red Multi RN 4 4

5200949037 Reclaimed Red RN 4 4

5200949038 Antique Buff RN 4 4

5200949039 Reclaimed Buff RN 4 4

5200949040 Rustic Brown RN 4 4

5200948396 Sanded Black RN 4 4

5200948397 Sanded Slate RN 4 4

okarno@saint-gobain.com 75

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Wall Covering

Weberwall

WEBERWALL BRICK EXTERNAL ADHESIVE
•	 Rapid setting cement-based adhesive

•	 Suitable for most external substrates

Order code Size  
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200949050 20 RN 48

WEBERWALL BRICK INTERNAL ADHESIVE
•	 Rapid setting cement-based adhesive

•	 Suitable for most internal substrates

Order code Size  
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200948402 20 RN 48

WEBERWALL BRICK POINTING MORTAR
•	 Polymer-modified for improved water shedding

•	 No colour tinting required on site

•	 Available in 20kg bags

Order code Colour Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200948403 Grey RN 40

5200948404 Cotswold RN 40

5200948405 Buff RN 40

These colour representations are as close as printing techniques permit. 
Final selection against an actual sample is strongly recommended.

W
al

l 
C

ov
er

in
g

okarno.com          0800 032 634576



W
all  

C
overing

DALAPRO ROLL NOVA

•	 Grey, ready mixed roller applied wall covering

•	 Approx. 8-hour drying time and full coverage

•	 Suitable for small and light surface damage to plaster

Order code Size  
(litre)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200943881 12 RP 1

DALAPRO SPEED MAX ROLLER

•	 A black roller specifically designed for wall-covering work

•	 An easy way to achieve a smooth, even result

•	 Allows quicker application for less wear on the upper body

Order code Size  
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200947119 230 Roller RP 6

5200947118 230 Sleeve RP 5

Wall Covering

Wall Repair

okarno.com          0800 032 634577





R
ep

air 
K

its

Repair Kits	 Pages 80

•	 Easifix Interior Repair Kits	 80

12 Repair  
Kits

okarno@saint-gobain.com 79

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Repair Kits

Easifix Interior Repair Kits

EASIFIX WALL REPAIR KIT

•	 Universal wall repair kit for plaster or plasterboard walls

•	 Repairs deep holes, dents and small cracks

•	 Contains 2 x 500g filler, sanding block, filling knife and a plasterboard	  
	 repair patch, all within a handy mixing bucket

•	 Kit will fill up to 4m² at 2-3mm depth and repair one single  
	 socket-sized hole

EASIFIX TEXTURE REPAIR KIT

•	 Repairs damage to existing textured walls and ceilings

•	 Contains 1.5kg texture, texturing brush and mixing tool, all within  
	 a handy mixing bucket

•	 Repairs 1.8-3m² depending on texture design and thickness

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200645350 1 RK 1

Order code Size
(kg)

Discount  
group

Min. order  
qty.

5200645349 1.5 RK 1

All our Easifix Repair Kit tubs are made from 75% recycled plastic.

R
ep

ai
r 

K
it

s

okarno.com          0800 032 634580



LOOKING FOR OUR 
TEXTURE RANGE? 

GO TO PAGE 59

R
ep

air 
K

its





A
ccess 

P
anels

Non Fire Rated Panels	 Pages 84

•	 Gyproc Handi-Access Panels	 84

13 Access  
Panels

okarno@saint-gobain.com 83

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Access Panels

Non Fire Rated Panels

GYPROC HANDI-ACCESS PANELS

•	 Versatile plastic panel, which is easy to install

•	 For use principally in plasterboard walls where there is a need 	 
	 to create or maintain access to plumbing, electrical or HVAC services

Order code Size
(mm)

Discount  
group

Min. order 
qty

5200118673 235 x 150 XS 10 (1 carton)

5200118674 300 x 300 XS 10 (1 carton)

A
cc

es
s 

P
an

el
s

okarno.com          0800 032 634584



LOOKING FOR 
PLASTERBOARD? 

GO TO PAGE 43

A
ccess 

P
anels





To
o

ls

Gyproc and Artex Tools	 Pages 88 - 90

•	 Surface Preparation	 88

•	 Cove and Texture Tools	 88 - 89

•	 Plastering and Drylining Essentials	 90

14 Tools

To
o

ls

okarno@saint-gobain.com 87

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Tools

Surface Preparation

To
o

ls

GYPROC UNIVERSAL POWER SANDING DISC

•	 Hook and Loop Backed

•	 Comes in a pack of 25

Order code Grit Discount group Min. order qty.

5200184856 P100 TA 25 (1 pack)

5200184857 P120 TA 25 (1 pack)

GYPROC SANDING PAPER

•	 Specifically cut to suit the Gyproc range of hand and pole sanders

•	 25 sheets per pack

Order code Grit Discount group Min. order qty.

5200115189 P120 TA 25 (1 pack)

5200119398 P150 TA 25 (1 pack)

Tools

Cove and Texture Tools

GYPROC COVE MITRE BOX

•	 Compatible with 100 and 127 Gyproc Cove

Order code Suitable for Discount group Min. order qty.

5200180398 100, 127 TA 4 (1 carton)

okarno.com          0800 032 634588



Tools

Cove and Texture Tools

To
o

ls

ARTEX TEXTURING BRUSH

•	 For creating a wide range of texturing patterns

Order code Size (mm) Discount group Min. order qty.

5200110234 100 x 150 TT 1

ARTEX CAULKER

•	 For filling, jointing and creating smooth finishes

Order code Size (mm) Discount group Min. order qty.

5200112406 250 TT 1

ARTEX COMB

•	 For creating artistic combed patterns

Order code Size (mm) Discount group Min. order qty.

5200112409 250 TT 1

EASIFIX UNIVERSAL MITRE BLOCK

•	 Mitre block for cutting 100mm and 127mm cove, and 135mm cornice

Order code Suitable for Discount group Min. order qty.

5200605098 100, 127, 135 X5 2 (1 carton)

okarno@saint-gobain.com 89

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Tools

Plastering and Drylining Essentials

To
o

ls

GYPROC HEAVY-DUTY FLOOR SCRAPER BLADE

•	 Replacement blade for Gyproc Heavy-Duty Floor Scraper

Order code Size (mm) Discount group Min. order qty.

5200115223 450 width x  
125 height TA 1

okarno.com          0800 032 634590



IN NEED OF 
FILLERS? 

GO TO PAGE 23

To
o

ls





Conditions of Sale	 Pages 94

•	 Prices	 94

•	 Customer Care	 94

•	 Customer Returns Procedure	 94

Terms and Conditions	 Pages 95 - 106

15 Service
Charter

okarno@saint-gobain.com 93

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


The company contracts solely upon its terms and conditions on pages 95 - 99 

Prices

Prices are based on mainland deliveries within England, Wales and Scotland. All prices quoted are 
current prices at the time of delivery and are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise stated.

Prices are subject to change in the event of a general or specific revision. Our Trade Catalogue is not 
deemed an offer. The customer may place an order, the acceptance of which creates a contract binding 
with Okarno.

Claims

Delivery Discrepancy Notification

In the unlikely event that you are not satisfied with our products due to damage on delivery, incorrect 
quantity or the wrong product being supplied, please raise your delivery discrepancy claim with our 
Customer Care Team within 48 hours of delivery using the contact details below. At the time of delivery, 
inform your delivery driver, clearly marking the fault on your delivery paperwork/EOPD. Where possible, 
take a photograph of the fault as well. These will be used to support your claim. 

Product defects and price discrepancy

Where a product has quality defects, is not fit for purpose, or if there are documentation queries 
(e.g. incorrect price), please contact our Customer Care Team within 48 hours of your delivery, with 
photographic evidence.

Contact our Customer Care Team:

     0800 032 6345 	    Okarno-Claims@saint-gobain.com

Customer Returns Procedure

Goods may be returned, subject to agreement with Okarno, only if:

• Goods have been damaged prior to or on delivery

• There is a quality issue with the products that needs investigating

• Okarno has supplied the incorrect products. Please note that the only exception to this is where a 
customer has ordered a product in error

• Any requests for returns outside of the above please call our Customer Care team who will advise  
	 of costs to do so
 
If you request a collection with the Okarno Customer Care team, the collection will take place  
within two weeks of the request.

Service Charter

Conditions of Sale

OKARNO 
CUSTOMER SERVICES

0800 032 6345 

okarno@saint-gobain.com

mailto:Okarno-Claims@saint-gobain.com
mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

This document sets out the terms and conditions of 
purchase agreed between okarno limited and the 
supplier for the provision of goods and services and the 
supplier acknowledges receipt of a copy of these terms 
and their incorporation into the contract.

1.	Definitions and interpretation

1.1. ‘applicable data protection laws’ means (i) to the 
extent the uk gdpr applies, the laws of the united 
kingdom or of a part of the united kingdom which relates 
to the protection of personal data and/or privacy; (ii) to 
the extent the eu gdpr applies, the laws of the european 
union or any member state of the european union 
to which the supplier is subject, which relates to the 
protection of personal data and/or privacy, in each case, 
as updated, amended or replaced from time to time.

1.2. ‘company’ means okarno limited.

1.3. ‘contract’ means the agreement entered into 
between the parties.

1.4. ‘dp regulator’ means any governmental or regulatory 
body or authority with responsibility for monitoring or 
enforcing compliance with the applicable data protection 
laws. 

1.5. ‘data subject’, ‘personal data’ and ‘processing’ and 
‘process’ shall have the meaning set out in the uk gdpr.

1.6. ‘eu gdpr’ means the general data protection 
regulation ((eu) 2016/679), as it has effect in eu law. 

1.7. ‘goods’ means all or any of the materials, items or 
products which the supplier has contracted to provide to 
the company.

1.8. ‘price’ means in relation to the goods and/or services, 
the price agreed between the parties and set out in the 
relevant purchase order.

1.9. ‘purchase order’ means the company’s written or oral 
instructions to the supplier incorporating these terms 
and conditions and requesting that the supplier supply 
the goods or perform the services.

1.10. ‘regulations’ means directives, statutes, regulations, 
codes of practice or other instructions having the force 
of law relevant to the handling storage use sale or supply 
of goods or the provision of services in force from time 
to time.

1.11. ‘services’ means the services to be performed by the 
supplier for the company pursuant to and set out in any 
purchase order.

1.12. ‘supplier’ means the person or company who is 
engaged by the company to provide the goods or 
perform the services and to whom the purchase order is 
addressed.

1.13. ‘uk gdpr’ has the meaning given to it in section 
3(10) (as supplemented by section 205(4)) of the data 
protection act 2018.

1.14.	

(i) in the event of conflict between the documents 
comprising the contract they will take priority in the 
following order:-

	 purchase order; first

	 terms and conditions of purchase; second.

(ii) the words “include” or “including” shall be interpreted 
without limitation to the words following.

(iii) references to clauses shall be deemed to be clauses 
of these terms and conditions of purchase.

(iv) the headings in these terms and conditions of 
purchase are for convenience only and shall not affect 
their interpretation.

(v) the singular shall include the plural and vice versa.

(vi) references to any statute, statutory provision or 
regulation shall be construed as a reference to that 
statute provision or regulation as from time to time 
amended, consolidated, modified, extended, re-enacted 
or replaced.

2.	Application of conditions

2.1. These conditions shall govern the contract between 
the company and the supplier. 

2.2. The terms and conditions of the contract may only 
be altered by the written agreement of the parties and 
any agreed amendments will be recorded on a separate 
amendment sheet.

2.3. Each order for goods and/or services by the 
company from the supplier shall be deemed to be an 
offer by the company to purchase goods and/or services 
subject to these terms and conditions and no purchase 
order shall be accepted until the supplier gives notice of 
acceptance of the offer in writing. If the supplier shall not 
previously have accepted these terms and conditions, 
then acceptance of the purchase order by him shall also 
constitute such acceptance.

2.4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the 
supplier’s standard conditions or in any tender, quotation, 
advice note, invoice, acknowledgement letter or any 
other document issued or sent by the supplier, these 
terms and conditions shall apply to the entire exclusion 
of all other terms or conditions and the supplier waives 
any right which it otherwise might have to rely on such 
terms and conditions.

2.5. These conditions shall be subject to such further 
special conditions as may be prescribed in writing by 
the company but only when such variations have been 
signed by a director of the company, the company’s 
purchasing manager or a manager specifically authorised 
by the company.

2.6. The company shall be entitled to make reasonable 
visits to any or all of the supplier’s premises for the 
purpose of inspecting work in progress and shall give not 
less than 48 hours’ notice in writing of such visits.

2.7. The supplier shall not assign or subcontract all or any 
portion of its rights or obligations under this contract 
without the prior written approval of the company. 

okarno@saint-gobain.com 95

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

3.	Prices

3.1. Unless otherwise agreed in writing the prices shown 
in the purchase order are firm and fixed for the duration 
of the contract. Neither variation in the price nor extra 
charges will be accepted by the company. Where no 
price is shown the order is conditional upon the price 
being acceptable to the company.

3.2. Prices are exclusive of value added tax but inclusive 
of all other taxes, duties and all other charges. 

3.3. Unless otherwise agreed in writing the price shall 
include payment for all tools, patterns, dies, moulds, 
jigs, fixtures, drawings, data, artwork or other material 
created under this contract. 

3.4. The price is inclusive of all fees, royalties and 
charges in respect of all artwork, data, designs, drawings, 
specifications, tooling, goods or other materials created 
by the supplier.

3.5. The company will be allowed all discounts normally 
offered by the supplier for bulk purchases, prompt 
payment and other reductions.

3.6. The price will include all necessary packaging, 
shipping and delivery costs.

4.	Terms of payment

4.1. Payment of the price (or any part thereof) shall 
not constitute any admission by the company as to the 
performance by the supplier of its obligations under the 
contract.

4.2. All invoices must state the company’s contract/ 
purchase order number and the supplier’s advice 
number.  Documents not bearing the above information 
will become disputed invoices until such time as the 
relevant information is provided.  Furthermore, the 
supplier shall provide all other documentation in relation 
to the goods and/or services which the company may 
from time to time reasonably require. 

4.3. The company reserves the right to withhold 
payment in respect of disputed invoices and the 
company shall notify the supplier of any disputed 
invoices within 14 working days of receipt. When 
an invoice that has been in dispute is subsequently 
cleared for payment, then the settlement terms that are 
applicable will be applied from the date of clearance. 
The supplier, without prejudice to its other rights and 
remedies, shall be entitled to charge interest on late 
payment of non-disputed invoices at the rate of 2 per 
cent per annum above barclays bank base rate for the 
time being in force from the due date of payment until 
the actual date of payment.

4.4. The company reserves the right to deduct any 
monies due or to become due from the supplier to the 
company from any monies due or to become due from 
the company to the supplier and for the purposes of the 
insolvency act 1986 and rules, a mutual arrangement is 
hereby established in order to effect the provisions of 
this clause 4.4.

4.5. Unless otherwise agreed between the parties in 
writing, payment of undisputed accounts will be made 

via bacs on the fifth day of the third month, following 
the end of the month in which the invoice is received by 
the company but time for payment shall not be of the 
essence of the contract. Where payments are due in june 
and december in each year then the company shall defer 
these payments until the following month being july and 
january respectively (“deferred payment”). 

5.	Right of ownership/passing of title

5.1. The property and risk in the goods shall pass to 
the company on delivery at the place specified on 
the purchase order without prejudice to any rights of 
rejection.  Where advance payments have been made, 
either in part or in full, title to the goods shall pass to the 
company at the time when any instalment or payment is 
made.

5.2. The supplier shall not be entitled to exercise a right 
of retention on any goods in the company’s possession 
and which are the property of the company nor exercise 
a lien over the company’s property which is in the 
supplier’s possession.

6.	Delivery

6.1. The supplier will deliver the goods to the point of 
delivery and/or perform the services at the location 
specified on the purchase order, at the supplier’s risk and 
on the date for delivery or performance as also set out 
on the purchase order. Delivery or performance will only 
be accepted by the company during normal working 
hours, and if no date is specified on the purchase order 
then delivery or performance shall take place within 28 
days of the date of the purchase order. The company 
reserves the right to refuse payment for goods or 
services that are delivered or performed after the date 
on which they should have been performed (unless 
previously approved by the company in writing).

6.2. The supplier shall supply the company in good time 
with any instructions or other information required to 
enable the company to accept delivery of the goods or 
performance of the services.

6.3. In the event that the delivery note is marked “not 
examined” the company will inspect the goods within 
a reasonable period after delivery or performance 
and if in the reasonable opinion of the company the 
goods do not comply with the purchase order/contract 
and specification therein the company will notify the 
supplier in writing. If the supplier disagrees with the 
contents of the notification it shall within 72 hours of 
receipt of a written request by the company arrange 
a joint inspection at the place of delivery. Failing this, 
the supplier shall be deemed to have accepted that the 
goods delivered are as stated by the company and shall 
take such action as the company considers necessary 
in order to resolve the issue to the satisfaction of the 
company.

6.4. Time for delivery of the goods and/or performance 
of the services shall be of the essence of the contract. 

6.5. The supplier shall not make material commitments or 
production arrangements in advance of reasonable flow-

okarno.com          0800 032 634596



Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

time needed to meet the company’s delivery schedule.  
No claims shall be made for such advance effort in case 
of change, suspension or termination.  

6.6. Weights and measures of goods supplied are subject 
to verification by the company at the place of delivery 
and the quantities so determined shall be taken as final.  
In the event of a discrepancy the supplier shall be given 
reasonable facilities to check the quantities delivered. 

6.7. If delivery of the goods or performance of the 
services is delayed by some cause totally outside the 
control of the supplier, then the supplier shall give 
written notice to the company of such cause within 7 
days of its occurrence.  The company may then (but 
without prejudice to its other rights) allow such extra 
time for delivery or performance as is reasonable in the 
circumstances. 

6.8. Unless the company has exercised its rights under 
clause 6.10 or otherwise agreed in writing the supplier 
shall as soon as reasonably practicable and at its 
expense make good any shortages in the goods and 
where appropriate, collect any of the goods which 
do not comply with the purchase order, which have 
been damaged in transit or which have visual defects 
and replace the same within 48 hours of the supplier’s 
acceptance or deemed acceptance in accordance with 
clause 6.3 above.

6.9. All goods delivered to the company or a third party 
must comply as to quantity, quality, description and 
sample as specified in the contract, purchase order or 
specification and any failure to comply with this sub-
clause no matter how slight the non-conformity will 
entitle the company, at its option, to reject the whole 
delivery of goods and claim damages suffered as a result.

6.10. Where the company agrees to accept delivery 
of the goods and/or performance of the services by 
instalments the contract will be construed as a single 
contract in respect of each instalment. Nevertheless, 
failure by the supplier to deliver and/or perform any one 
instalment shall entitle the company at its option to treat 
the whole contract as repudiated.

6.11. If the goods delivered to the company are in excess 
of the quantities ordered by the company, the company 
shall not be bound to pay for the excess and any excess 
will be and will remain at the supplier’s risk and will be 
returnable at the supplier’s expense.

7.	Packaging and carriage

7.1. All goods must be properly packaged to survive 
transit, and to resist pilferage, distortion, corrosion or 
contamination. 

7.2. All goods shall be clearly and legibly labelled and 
addressed. 

7.3. All shipments must be accompanied by a packing 
advice note stating the purchase order/contract number 
and listing in full the contents. 

7.4. The company seeks to reduce its environmental 
impact to the minimum. Therefore, all packaging on 
goods supplied must comply with the packaging 
(essential requirements) regulations 1998.

7.5. The supplier must ensure that:-

(i) packaging is limited to the minimum amount of 
material required to maintain the necessary level of 
safety and hygiene and be designed, produced and 
commercialised in such a way as to permit its recovery 
through material recycling, incineration and energy 
recovery, composting or biodegradation;

(ii) noxious or hazardous substances in packaging 
is minimised in emissions, ash or leachate from 
waste management operations. In addition, the total 
concentration of specified heavy metals (lead, mercury, 
cadmium and hexavalent chromium) must not exceed 
250 parts per million.

7.6. The supplier must ensure that all packaging complies 
with the relevant legislation or regulations.

7.7. To ensure the company’s compliance with the 
producer responsibility (packaging waste) regulation 
1997, the company requires packing weight data (by 
waste type) from the supplier for all packaging supplied, 
that may be passed onto its customer. The provision of 
this information is required for all goods supplied to the 
company. 

8.	Damage in transit

All goods to be delivered against this or any other 
contract are at the sole risk of the supplier until officially 
received by the company at the delivery point stated 
overleaf.

9.	Returns, cancellation and termination

9.1. The company reserves the right to return to the 
supplier at the supplier’s expense any goods delivered 
in advance of the contracted delivery date, such goods 
shall remain at the supplier’s risk at all times. 

9.2. The company may without affecting its accrued 
rights terminate all or any part of this contract by giving 
notice to the supplier, if:-

9.2.1. The supplier refuses or fails to deliver the goods or 
perform the services within the time specified; or 

9.2.2. The supplier commits a breach of any of the terms 
and conditions of the contract;

9.2.3. Any distress, execution or other process is levied 
upon any of the assets of the supplier; 

9.2.4. The supplier has a bankruptcy order made against 
him or makes an arrangement or composition with his 
creditors, or otherwise takes the benefit of any act for 
the time being in force for the relief of insolvent debtors, 
or (being a body corporate) convenes a meeting of 
creditors (whether formal or informal), or enters into 
liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) except 
a solvent voluntary liquidation for the purpose only of 
reconstruction or amalgamation, or has a receiver and/
or manager, administrator or administrative receiver 
appointed of its undertaking or any part thereof, or a 
resolution is passed or a petition presented to any court 
for the winding up of the supplier or for the granting of 
an administration order in respect of the supplier, or any 

okarno@saint-gobain.com 97

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


proceedings are commenced relating to the insolvency 
or possible insolvency of the supplier; or

9.2.5. The supplier suffers or allows any execution, 
whether legal or equitable, to be levied on his/its 
property or obtained against him/it, or fails to observe/
perform any of his/its obligations under the contract 
or any other contract between the company and the 
supplier, or is unable to pay its debts within the meaning 
of section 123 of the insolvency act 1986 or the supplier 
ceases to trade; 

9.2.6. The supplier ceases or threatens to cease to carry 
on its business; or

9.2.7. The financial position of the supplier deteriorates 
to such an extent that in the opinion of the company 
the capability of the supplier adequately to fulfil its 
obligations under the contract has been placed in 
jeopardy.

9.3. In the event of a termination for default, the 
company’s liability shall be limited to the payments 
for goods delivered or the services performed, and 
accepted, by the company under the contract.

9.4. The company may terminate the contract at any 
time for its convenience, in the whole or in part, in which 
event, the company’s sole obligations and liability to 
the supplier shall be to reimburse the supplier for those 
goods actually delivered and accepted by the company 
and those services performed and accepted up to the 
date of termination. 

9.5. The company may order suspension of a purchase 
order, or part thereof, by notice in writing.  In such event 
the supplier will minimise the cost of such suspension 
and the company will upon request make an equitable 
adjustment to the contract to reflect the period of the 
suspension. 

9.6. In no event shall the company be responsible for loss 
of the supplier’s anticipated profit or other consequential 
or purely economic loss nor shall the company’s liability 
exceed the contract value.

9.7. The company may at any time make changes in 
shipping and packing instructions, quantities, drawing, 
designs, specifications, place and/or time of delivery or 
performance, for which an appropriate adjustment to the 
contract shall be made and agreed between the parties 
in writing. 

9.8. Where the company has issued a “blanket order” for 
the sake of administrative convenience, such a “blanket 
order” will be deemed to be an estimate of orders 
only and the company may cancel any part of these 
instructions without any obligation or liability to the 
supplier whatsoever.

10. Specifications, drawings and copyright

10.1. The copyright and other intellectual property rights 
in all artwork, data, designs, drawings, specifications, 
tooling, goods and other materials created by the 
supplier, his agent, employees or subcontractor in 
furtherance of the contract shall vest in the company 
absolutely.

10.2. The supplier assigns (free of all third party rights) 
all copyright, design rights or other intellectual property 
or proprietary rights created or developed as a result of 
or in any connection with this contract to the company.

10.3. Any tools, patterns, dies, moulds, jigs, fixtures, 
drawings, or any other forms of intellectual property 
rights in all drawings, specifications, data and artwork 
furnished to the supplier by the company, or fully or 
partially paid for by the company shall be the property 
of the company and subject to removal by the company 
upon completion of this contract, and shall be used only 
in fulfilling the contract and held by the supplier in safe 
custody at its own risk and maintained and kept in good 
condition by the supplier until returned to the company 
and shall not be disposed of other than in accordance 
with the company's written instructions.

10.4. The supplier agrees not to make any use of goods, 
tooling, data, designs, or any other forms of intellectual 
property rights in all drawings, specifications, artwork 
and other information furnished by the company or 
created hereunder, except for the performance of 
the contract and in accordance with the company’s 
instructions.

10.5. The supplier agrees not to disclose such data, 
designs, drawings, specifications, artwork or other 
information to any third party other than as necessary 
for the purposes of enabling it to perform its obligations 
under the contract. 

10.6. Upon completion or termination of the contract, the 
supplier shall return to the company on demand all such 
tooling, data, designs, drawings, specifications and other 
material or information, including artwork and any copies 
thereof made by the supplier.

10.7. This contract is confidential between the company 
and the supplier, and it is agreed by the supplier 
that none of the details connected herewith or the 
relationship between the parties shall be published or 
disclosed to any third party without the company’s 
written permission.

10.8. The supplier will ensure that all goods supplied to 
the company are free from asbestos and/or asbestos 
contamination.

10.9. Prior to making any change in the properties, 
composition, construction, colour, processing or labelling 
of the goods originally approved under the specification 
(including any changes to the raw materials you use, 
or changes in the suppliers of those raw materials) and 
whether or not such changes affect the ability of the 
goods to meet the specification, the supplier shall notify 
the company’s central purchasing team at least 6 months 
prior to any such change to obtain approval for the 
proposed change.

11. Quality of services

11.1. The supplier warrants that the services will 
be performed with all due skill and care and by 
appropriately qualified and trained personnel.

11.2. If the company considers that the supplier has 
provided sub-standard, defective or negligent services 

Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

okarno.com          0800 032 634598



Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

it will notify the supplier and the supplier shall at 
the option of the company either take such steps as 
necessary to remedy the services and bring them to the 
requisite standards and/or refund to the company all 
sums paid by the company in respect of the defective, 
sub-standard or negligently performed services.

12. Guarantee

12.1. It shall be a condition of the contract that the goods 
shall be of the best available design, of the best quality, 
material and workmanship, be without fault and conform 
in all respects with the purchase order, with the contract 
description and with any statements or undertakings 
made by the supplier, or his employees, or agents, prior 
to the making of the contract. 

12.2. The supplier recognises that the company has 
placed the contract relying upon the skill and expertise 
of the supplier and any statements and representations 
made by him. 

12.3. If any or all of the goods supplied shall be defective 
upon delivery or shall prove to be defective with 12 
months’ use, the company may call upon the supplier, 
without prejudice to the company’s other rights, to 
rectify, replace or reimburse at the company’s option the 
defective goods.

12.4. All rectification and replacement will be carried out 
at the supplier’s own expense. 

12.5. All obligations in this guarantee shall further apply 
to any such rectified or replacement goods. 

12.6. This guarantee shall also apply to the benefit of the 
company’s customers or other users of the goods.

13. Data protection

13.1. The supplier shall comply with the provisions 
and obligations imposed on it by the applicable data 
protection laws at all times when processing personal 
data in connection with the contract.

13.2. The supplier shall maintain records of all processing 
operations under its responsibility that contain at least 
the minimum information required by the applicable 
data protection laws, and shall make such information 
available to any dp regulator on request.

13.3. To the extent the supplier receives from, or 
processes any personal data on behalf of, the company, 
the supplier shall:

13.3.1. Process such personal data (i) only in accordance 
with the company’s written instructions from time to 
time (including those set out in the contract), unless it 
is otherwise required by applicable law (in which case, 
unless such law prohibits such notification on important 
grounds of public interest, the supplier shall notify 
the company of the relevant legal requirement before 
processing the personal data), and (ii) only for the 
duration of the contract;

13.3.2. Not process such personal data for any purpose 
other than those set out in the contract or otherwise 
expressly authorised by the company;

13.3.3. Take reasonable steps to ensure the reliability of 
all its personnel who have access to such personal data, 
and ensure that any such personnel are committed to 
binding obligations of confidentiality when processing 
such personal data;

13.3.4. Implement and maintain technical and 
organisational measures and procedures to ensure an 
appropriate level of security for such personal data, 
including protecting such personal data against the risks 
of accidental, unlawful or unauthorised destruction, loss, 
alteration, disclosure, dissemination or access;

13.3.5. Not transfer such personal data outside the uk 
and the eu without the prior written consent of the 
company. Any transfer between the uk and the eu 
(or vice versa) must be effected in accordance with 
applicable data protection laws;

13.3.6. Inform the company within 24 hours if any 
such personal data is (while within the supplier's or 
its subcontractors' or affiliates' possession or control) 
subject to a personal data breach (as defined in of the 
uk gdpr) or is lost or destroyed or becomes damaged, 
corrupted or unusable;

13.3.7. Only appoint a third party (including any 
subcontractors and affiliates) to process such personal 
data with the prior written consent of the company;

13.3.8. Not disclose any personal data to any data 
subject or to a third party other than at the written 
request of the company or as expressly provided for in 
the contract;

13.3.9. As the company so directs, return or irretrievably 
delete all personal data on termination or expiry of the 
contract, and not make any further use of such personal 
data (except to the extent applicable law requires 
continued storage of the personal data by the supplier 
and the supplier has notified the company accordingly);

13.3.10. Provide to the company and any dp regulator 
all information and assistance necessary or desirable to 
demonstrate or ensure compliance with the obligations 
in this clause 13 and/or the applicable data protection 
laws;

13.3.11. Permit the company or its representatives to 
access any relevant premises, personnel or records of 
the supplier on reasonable notice to audit and otherwise 
verify compliance with this clause 13;

13.3.12. Take such steps as are reasonably required to 
assist the company in ensuring compliance with its 
obligations under the applicable data protection laws;

13.3.13. Notify the company within two (2) business days 
if it receives a request from a data subject to exercise 
its rights under the applicable data protection laws in 
relation to that person's personal data; and

13.3.14. Provide the company with its full co-operation 
and assistance in relation to any request made by a data 
subject to exercise its rights under the applicable data 
protection laws in relation to that person's personal data.

13.4. If either party receives any complaint, notice or 
communication which relates directly or indirectly to 
the processing of personal data by the other party or 
to either party's compliance with the applicable data 
protection laws, it shall as soon as  
reasonably practicable

okarno@saint-gobain.com 99

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


notify the other party and it shall provide the other party 
with reasonable co-operation and assistance in relation 
to any such complaint, notice or communication.

13.5. The supplier agrees to indemnify and keep 
indemnified and defend at its own expense the company 
against all costs, claims, damages or expenses incurred 
by the company or for which the company may become 
liable due to any failure by the supplier or its employees, 
agents, consultants or sub-contractors to comply with 
any of its obligations under this clause 13.

14. Limit of liability

14.1. The supplier shall indemnify and keep the company 
indemnified in full and on demand against all direct, 
indirect or consequential liabilities (all three of which 
terms include, without limitation, loss of profit, loss of 
business, depletion of goodwill and like loss), damages, 
injury, costs and expenses (including legal and other 
professional fees and expenses) awarded against or 
incurred or paid by the company as a result of or in 
connection with:

14.1.1. Defective workmanship, quality or materials; 

14.1.2. Goods and/or services supplied which do not 
comply with the contract; 

14.1.3. Goods and/or services supplied which do not 
comply with the regulations; 

14.1.4. Any dispute or claim whether in contract or tort 
or the assertion of a statutory right or other claims or 
proceedings made or brought against the company in 
respect of or in connection with goods and/or services 
supplied or the use of or any other dealing with the 
goods and/or services by the company or by a third 
party including but not limited to product liability 
claims, claims under the consumer protection act 1987 
and claims by a third party alleging infringement of its 
intellectual property rights; 

14.1.5. Any act or omission of the supplier or its 
employees or agents or subcontractors in carrying, 
supplying, delivering, loading, off loading or installing the 
goods;

14.1.6. Any act or omission of the supplier or its 
employees or agents or subcontractors in connection 
with the performance of the goods or services; 

14.1.7. Any act or omission of any third party to whom 
the supplier has assigned transferred or subcontracted 
any of its obligations under the contract;

14.1.8. An infringement or alleged infringement of 
any intellectual property rights caused by the use, 
manufacture or supply of the goods;

14.1.9. Any claim made against the company in respect 
of any liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense 
sustained by the company’s employees or agents or 
by any customer or third party to the extent that such 
liability, loss, damage, injury, cost or expense was caused 
by, relates to or arises from the goods and/or services 
performed by the supplier as a direct consequence of 
a direct or indirect breach or negligent performance 
or failure or delay in performance of the terms of the 
contract by the supplier. 

14.2. The supplier shall keep the company fully and 
effectively indemnified against any royalties payable by 
the supplier.

14.3. The supplier shall keep the company fully and 
effectively indemnified against any claims concerning 
product liability under the consumer protection act 1987.

14.4. The supplier shall supply the company at the 
supplier’s expense with all reasonable assistance required 
by the company to deal with any claim.

14.5. Claims under clause 14.1 shall include claims for 
personal injury and death save that clause 14.1 shall 
not apply to claims relating to personal injury or death 
caused by the negligence of the company its employees 
or agents.

14.6. This indemnity shall not apply if and to the extent 
that a claim arises from:-

14.6.1. The company’s fraudulent misrepresentation for 
which the company shall be responsible: or

14.6.2. Defects in design or any specification if the 
company has supplied or furnished the design or 
specification and the supplier has disclaimed any 
responsibility. 

15. Health and safety at work

The supplier shall provide the company with all 
necessary instructions and manuals and take all other 
precautions necessary to ensure the safe usage of the 
goods, together with compliance with any relevant 
safety regulations. 

16. Quality control and inspection

16.1. The supplier shall allow the company access to the 
supplier’s manufacturing site to carry out any quality 
audit or work in progress inspection. 

16.2. At any time prior to delivery of the goods to 
the company, the company shall have the right, at all 
times, to inspect and test the goods and the supplier 
shall provide the company with all facilities reasonably 
required for such inspection and testing.

16.3. If the results of such inspection or testing cause 
the company to be of the opinion that the goods do 
not conform or are unlikely to conform with the order 
or to any specifications and/or patterns supplied or 
advised by the company to the supplier, the company 
shall inform the supplier within 14 days of the inspection 
and/or testing and the supplier shall immediately take 
such action as is necessary to ensure conformity and in 
addition the company shall have the right to require and 
witness further testing and inspection.

16.4. Notwithstanding any such inspection or testing, 
the supplier shall remain fully responsible for the goods 
and any such inspection or testing shall not diminish 
or otherwise affect the supplier’s obligations under the 
contract.

Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

okarno.com          0800 032 6345100



Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

17. Public and product liability and insurance

17.1. The supplier shall have in place a suitable policy of 
insurance to cover its liabilities to the company and other 
parties under the contract and the company shall have 
the right to request evidence of such insurance. Such 
insurance shall be as follows: 

(i) public liability insurance to provide a limit of liability in 
respect of any one accident or occurrence of (£1million 
(for small companies of 1 to 5 employees) £5million 
(for medium sized companies of 6 to 100 employees) 
£10million (for large companies of 101 employees or 
more).

(ii) employers’ liability insurance of £5million or such a 
sum, the minimum being £5million, as shall have been 
agreed in writing in respect of any one accident or 
occurrence. In the case of self-employed contractors, 
insurance in respect of death or personal injury claims of 
£1million.

(iii) product liability insurance (where relevant) of £5 
million in respect of any one incident or occurrence.

18. Assignment and subcontracting

18.1. The supplier shall act at all times as principle and 
shall not, without the prior consent in writing of a duly 
authorised officer of the company, assign, transfer 
or sub-contract any obligations or benefit of these 
conditions or the terms of the contract. In the event 
that such consent is given to sub-contract, the supplier 
agrees that it remains bound by these terms as principal.

19. Product recall

19.1. The supplier shall notify the company immediately 
on becoming aware of any reason which may lead to 
the supplier or the company carrying out a product 
recall, including without limitation, any claim concerning 
the safety of goods or their non-compliance with any 
specification or regulation.

19.2. If, in the opinion of the company, it is necessary to 
withdraw all or some of the goods from its premises or 
from sale or to recall all or some of the goods from its 
customers or any third party which may have ownership 
or possession of the same, then:-

(i) the company shall give immediate written notice to 
the supplier of its decision and its reasons;

(ii) the supplier shall have 24 hours to respond in writing 
to such notice either by agreeing to such recall, (in which 
event clause 19.2(iv) shall prevail) or giving reasons why 
it does not agree to such recall;

(iii) if any dispute over the proposed recall cannot be 
agreed within a further 12 hours, but the company has 
been notified by a regulatory authority or has other 
justifiable reason to believe that the goods are unsafe 
or may cause damage to third parties or their property, 
the company may commence a product recall in its own 
name;

(iv) in the event that the supplier agrees with the 
company that a product recall should take place,

it will conduct the product recall in its own name (or 
if it is a company ‘own brand’ in joint names or the 
company’s sole name at the company’s sole option) with 
the assistance of the company at the supplier’s own cost 
and will indemnify the company for all reasonable costs 
and expenses incurred in relation thereto;

(v) the parties will use their best endeavours to agree a 
product recall procedure in advance. In the absence of 
such agreement, a product recall will be conducted in 
accordance with the company’s standard product recall 
procedure if it is a company ‘own brand’ product. The 
supplier’s procedure shall be used for supplier branded 
products if it is, in the company’s opinion, a satisfactory 
procedure to ensure the safety of its customers is 
paramount. The supplier shall have in place a suitable 
policy of insurance for adequate amounts in respect of 
any product recall, which should as a minimum have 
coverage of £5million.

(vi) the supplier shall indemnify and keep the company 
indemnified in full and on demand for all direct, indirect 
or consequential liability damages claims, losses 
including without limitation loss of anticipated profit 
costs and expenses including professional and legal 
costs on an indemnity basis suffered incurred or paid 
as a result of or in connection with any product recall 
of any goods including without limitation the costs of 
undertaking the recall, costs associated with the testing 
of the goods, selling or supplying replacement goods, 
all associated distribution and storage of recalled goods 
costs, advertising and mailing costs, loss of reputation 
and brand name damage. The company shall use its 
reasonable endeavours to mitigate any loss which the 
supplier may suffer as a result thereof.

20. Identification of goods and branding

20.1. All goods will bear the supplier’s name or 
identification mark, even if the goods are not 
manufactured by the supplier. In addition, each of the 
goods will bear a unique batch number which will 
correlate with the batch numbers on the invoice, delivery 
and advice notes. The supplier will record this batch 
number. In the event that the goods cannot be physically 
marked as described, the goods shall either be labelled 
or packaged with the relevant information contained 
thereon.

20.2. If the company requests the supplier to consider 
branding the supplier’s goods using the company’s 
name, logo or get-up as specified by the company, the 
parties shall use all reasonable endeavours to agree the 
procedures for such own branding. Notwithstanding 
such branding, the supplier will ensure that the goods 
state a unique batch number in such style, typeface and 
position as shall be agreed with the company.

20.3. If requested to do so by the company, the supplier 
shall supply goods at no extra cost to the company with 
bar codes in accordance with the company’s instructions.

okarno@saint-gobain.com 101

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


21. Customer complaints

In the event that the company is given notice of any 
claim, whether actual or threatened, concerning some or 
all of the goods or product of the services, it will inform 
the supplier as soon as practicable of the nature of such 
claim. The supplier will, within 14 days of a request by the 
company, inspect the said goods or services, whether at 
the company’s or third party’s premises and prepare and 
submit to the company a written report of its findings 
within the following 14 days. In addition, and if the 
company or its customer so requests, it will reimburse 
the company the cost of instructing an industry 
independent expert to inspect the said goods or services 
to give an opinion in relation to their conformity with the 
contract. Neither party shall be bound by any report or 
opinion provided under this clause.

22. Force majeure

22.1. In the contract “force majeure” shall mean any 
cause preventing either party from performing any or 
all of its reasonable obligations which arises from or 
is attributable to acts, events, omissions or accidents 
beyond the reasonable control of the party so prevented 
including without limitation strikes, lock-outs, or other 
industrial disputes (whether involving the workforce of 
the party so prevented or of any other party), act of god, 
war, terrorism, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, 
compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, 
regulation or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or 
machinery, fire, flood or storm.

22.2. If either party is prevented or delayed in its 
performance of any of its obligations under the contract 
or any purchase order by force majeure, that party shall 
forthwith serve notice in writing on the other party 
specifying the nature and extent of the circumstances 
giving rise to force majeure, and shall subject to service 
of such notice and to clauses 22.3 and 22.4 below shall 
have no liability in respect of the performance of such 
of its obligations as are prevented by the force majeure 
events during the continuation of such events, and 
for such time after they cease as is necessary for that 
party, using reasonable endeavours, to recommence 
its affected operations in order for it to perform its 
obligations.

22.3. If either party is prevented from performance of 
its obligations for a continuous period, which exceeds 
agreed delivery lead times by a period of one month, 
either party may terminate any purchase order or the 
contract forthwith on service of a written notice upon 
the party so prevented. If the company serves such 
notice as a result of a force majeure event claimed by 
the supplier, the company shall be entitled to exercise 
its right of set-off under clause 4.4 against monies owed 
to the supplier in respect of additional costs it may 
reasonably have incurred since the supplier’s notice 
under clause 22.2, such costs having been incurred 
by the company to ensure the company honoured 
its obligations to its customers. These costs, without 
limitation, include the additional costs and charges of 
sourcing the goods from a third party. To the extent 
set-off does not fully reimburse the company in respect 
of such extra costs the supplier shall indemnify and keep 
indemnified the company in respect of the same.

 

22.4. The party claiming to be prevented or delayed 
in the performance of any of its obligations under the 
contract or any purchase order by reason of force 
majeure shall take all steps as are necessary to bring 
the force majeure event to a close or to find a solution 
by which the contract or any purchase order may be 
performed despite the continuance of the force majeure 
event.

23. Corporate responsibility

23.1. Business practice – legal compliance

The supplier will carry on its activities in compliance with 
the principle of transparency and in strict accordance 
with applicable domestic and international legal 
standards.

In particular:

•	 The supplier prohibits any actions liable to falsify or 
distort free competition or market access or infringe the 
applicable legal rules in this field;

•	 The supplier rejects any form of active or passive 
corruption in domestic or international transactions 
covered by the oecd convention dated 17 december 1997; 

•	 The supplier refrains from any practice leaning towards 
interesting, either directly or indirectly, the colleagues of 
the company or the company’s customers with whom 
it is on business terms, in developing its commercial 
relations, personally or in whatever shape or form (gifts 
in cash or in kind, in the form of goods or services, 
discounts, rebates, financial contributions participation 
for free or in return for payment); and

•	 The supplier refrains from participating in any form of 
financing political parties or activities even if authorized 
under local legislation.

23.2. Environmental protection

The supplier agrees to adopt a cautious approach to 
issues concerning the environment and responsible 
environmental practices. 

The supplier will implement policies on managing and 
improving its industrial processes designed to limit 
environmental impact. 

In particular, the supplier will strive in its respective 
domains to:

•	 Optimise energy consumption with a view to reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions; 

•	 Optimise its consumption of natural resources; 

•	 Reduce the quantities of waste released and develop 
reclamation and recycling solutions; and

•	 Reduce discharges into natural surroundings and other 
sources of pollution.

The supplier encourages the development and 
distribution of environmentally-friendly technologies and 
work towards achieving the targets listed above.

Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

okarno.com          0800 032 6345102



Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

23.3. Occupational health and safety

The supplier endeavours to take the necessary steps to 
ensure occupational health and safety. 

In particular, the supplier agrees to implement for its own 
activities a policy aimed at identifying and preventing 
risks affecting the health and safety:

•	 Of its full-time and temporary members of staff; 

•	 Of its customers’ employees and the users of its 
products; 

•	 Of its own suppliers and subcontractors’ employees 
(temporary and full-time); and

•	 Of the surrounding communities.

The supplier agrees to ensure that its employees fully 
comply with all applicable safety instructions when 
working on saint-gobain group sites.

23.4. Employee rights

The supplier (in respect of its own employees) will 
comply with the legal rules and regulations applicable in 
the countries where it operates as well as the principles 
as set down by the international labour organization 
concerning workers’ rights, especially in the area of social 
security, working hours and conditions, compensation 
and exercising freedom of association. 

The supplier undertakes not to resort in any way, directly 
or through its subcontractors or suppliers, 

•	 To forced labour, and

•	 To child labour, 

As defined by ilo conventions.

The supplier agrees not to practice any form of job 
discrimination.

24. Reach regulations

Caring for the environment and respecting health and 
safety in the work environment are part of the saint-
gobain group’s principles of conduct and action.

24.1. As manufacturer, importer or distributor (as the 
case may be) of the chemical substances sold to the 
company, whether these substances are supplied to be 
used unaltered, contained in mixtures or articles, the 
supplier undertakes to comply with all applicable laws 
and regulations in force and more particularly with both 
european regulations n° 1907/2006 and 1272/2008 
respectively regarding the registration, evaluation, 
authorisation and restriction of chemical substances 
(“eu reach regulation”) and “uk reach regulation” (being 
equivalent to eu reach regulation as at 01 january 
2021 and as may be amended from time to time by 
uk authorities))on the one hand and the classification, 
labelling and packaging of substances and mixtures (“clp 
regulation”) on the other hand.

24.2. As part of this commitment, the supplier 
undertakes to permanently comply with any regulatory 
change in eu reach regulation and/or uk reach regulation  
 

and, consequently, to adapt its own obligations towards 
the company for the whole duration of the present 
contract.

24.3. In this respect, the supplier shall in particular 
ensure that the substances provided to the company 
are duly registered for the uses that have been indicated 
to him by the company in both uk and eu. The supplier 
undertakes to provide the company with the registration 
numbers of the substances in both territories.

24.4. Moreover, should these substances be subject to 
an application for inclusion in the european chemical 
agency’s (“echa”) candidate list of substances of very 
high concern or the equivalent candidate list of very high 
concern (notification to hse) under uk reach regulation, 
the supplier shall inform the company as soon as he is 
aware of such application. This obligation shall also apply 
in the case of sale to the company of mixtures or articles 
containing such substances.

24.5. In addition, in the event that the substances 
supplied to the company are subject to authorisation or 
restriction, the supplier undertakes to inform in writing 
the company of any restrictions and prohibitions of use 
that affect these substances and of any possibility to 
substitute such substances.

24.6. The supplier undertakes to inform the company 
with a minimum of six (6) months’ written notice if, in 
the course of the present contract, it intends either to 
modify the ingredients and/or technical characteristics of 
the substances, mixtures or articles supplied or to stop 
selling them.

24.7. The substances and/or mixtures shall be 
accompanied by any information that is necessary in 
order to enable the company to use them totally safely. 
Such information shall be mentioned in the safety data 
sheets (“sdss”) written in the language of the country 
of delivery when a sds is required by the european and/
or national regulations in force or, if such sds is not 
mandatory, consist of all information referred to in article 
32 of the eu reach regulation and uk reach regulation.

24.8. The supplier guarantees the company against any 
financial consequences arising from the supplier’s non-
compliance with its obligations resulting from the eu 
reach regulation, uk reach regulation and clp regulations 
and the present clause. Any limitation of liability 
provided elsewhere in this contract does not apply to 
liability incurred by the supplier in this respect.

25. Competition law compliance

25.1. The parties intend that the contract and their 
actions in relation to it shall comply at all times with all 
applicable competition laws, and in particular with ec 
and uk competition laws, and the parties are satisfied 
that the contract does so comply as at the start date of 
this contract.

25.2. The parties agree during the term of the contract 
to take all appropriate steps to ensure that there are no 
discussions, exchanges or disclosures of information or 
documents, or other acts or omissions by or between 
them in relation to the contract which might contravene 
applicable competition laws.

okarno@saint-gobain.com 103

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


25.3. In the event that either party believes, for any 
reason, that the contract no longer complies with all 
applicable competition laws, it must notify the other 
party immediately. Both parties must then as soon as 
reasonably practicable enter into negotiations in good 
faith and they must use all reasonable endeavours to 
amend or vary the contract so that it complies with all 
applicable competition laws while giving effect so far as 
possible to the parties' original intentions in relation to 
the contract.

25.4. Notwithstanding clause 25.3 where in the future 
the company should consider that the contract does not 
comply with the applicable competition rules, then it 
will allow the supplier to supply a sufficient quantity of 
its output to the company's competitors to remove any 
anti-competitive effects of the arrangement.

26. Responsible development

26.1. Responsible purchasing

The saint-gobain group has signed up to the “united 
nations global compact” and applies the “oecd guidelines 
for multinational enterprises” as well as the fundamental 
principles and rights at work described in the “ilo 
declaration” (international labour organization). In this 
context, it has notably adopted a policy of responsible 
purchasing, an integral part of the group’s responsible 
development policies.

The approach and expectations of the saint-gobain 
group with regard to its suppliers are formalized in 
saint-gobain’s "suppliers charter” (hereinafter referred 
to as the "charter") which is available at https://
www.saint-gobain.co.uk/news-contacts-resources/
library#policydocs.  A copy of the charter is also 
available from the company upon request. 

In addition to this charter, saint-gobain has set up a 
professional alert system for suppliers allowing them 
to report any event or conduct non-compliant with 
applicable laws and regulations, international rules or 
with the principles of the charter. Any alert may be sent 
through the following website: https://www.bkms-
system.com/saint-gobain.

As part of its “responsible purchasing” policy, and in 
application of its vigilance plan, saint-gobain conducts 
a supplier analysis based on its risks mapping before 
assessing, if necessary, its suppliers’ environmental, social 
and ethical practices through documentation reviews 
or on-site audits, on the basis of international standards 
(hereinafter referred to as the "evaluations"). Should 
these assessments show any disparities between the 
standard reference framework used and the supplier’s 
practices, saint-gobain will define with the supplier the 
corrective measures to be implemented. Any failure to 
implement these measures may result in the supplier 
being delisted and in the early termination for breach of 
this agreement and all other agreements concluded with 
the saint-gobain group companies.

The supplier confirms that it has read, and complies 
with, the charter. The supplier acknowledges that the 
company may conduct evaluations on the supplier and 
agrees to provide the necessary assistance for that 
purpose. 

26.2. Compliance

The supplier undertakes to fulfil the compliance 
obligations set forth in this clause. In addition, 
the supplier shall require its own suppliers and 
subcontractors to comply with the same rules. Saint-
gobain is entitled to conduct audits in order to ensure 
the compliance to these rules. 

Depending on the situation, the term “saint-gobain”, 
as used in this clause may refer to the company and/
or all companies and legal entities which belong to the 
saint-gobain group. The saint-gobain group consists 
of any and all companies and legal entities directly 
or indirectly detained and/or controlled (controlled 
having the meaning set forth in art. L233-3 of the french 
commercial code) by “compagnie de saint-gobain”, a 
french company headquartered at 18 avenue d’alsace, 
92400 courbevoie, france.   
 
Fight against corruption

The supplier warrants that it has not provided or 
promised any undue advantage to saint-gobain, any 
person employed by saint-gobain, or any third party to 
obtain the benefit of this agreement.

The supplier shall comply and require that all of its 
affiliated companies, officers, employees, representatives, 
subcontractors, and agents (the “supplier’s 
representatives”) comply with the charter and applicable 
laws on preventing corruption (including, but not limited 
to, the bribery act 2010). In particular, the supplier 
and the supplier’s representatives shall not directly or 
indirectly promise, offer, or grant to any public official or 
any other person any undue advantage with a view to 
making this person do or abstain from doing something, 
in breach of their legal or professional obligations.

The supplier shall keep accurate accounts in accordance 
with its country’s generally accepted accounting 
principles and in which all financial flows generated by 
this agreement shall be correctly recorded; and shall 
inform saint-gobain, as soon as it may be aware, of any 
solicitation to commit an act of bribery or corruption 
occurring during the performance of the agreement. 

Economic sanctions

The supplier undertakes to comply with any laws and 
regulations on economic sanctions applicable to the 
activities covered by this agreement. These may include 
instruments adopted by the united nations, the united 
states or the european union.

For all matters pertaining to the execution of this 
agreement, the supplier undertakes that it will not enter 
into transactions with any person or entity with whom 
commercial transactions are forbidden or restricted by 
the united states or the european union.

The supplier also undertakes to inform saint-gobain 
promptly in the event that any of the materials, products 
and/or components (including software or services) 
covered by this agreement, are wholly or partly subject 
to any re-export restriction; and/or originate from the 
united states or incorporate content manufactured in the 
united states. In any such event, the supplier shall provide 
saint-gobain with all related (and reasonably necessary) 
information and documents. 

Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

okarno.com          0800 032 6345104

https://www.saint-gobain.co.uk/news-contacts-resources/
https://www.saint-gobain.co.uk/news-contacts-resources/
https://www.bkms-system.com/saint-gobain
https://www.bkms-system.com/saint-gobain
https://www.bkms-system.com/saint-gobain


Service Charter

Terms and Conditions

Suspension of obligations

Either party shall be entitled to suspend temporarily or 
definitively the performance of its obligations under the 
agreement without any liability to the other if, at any 
time, new economic sanctions and/or export regulations 
enter into force and render the execution of the 
agreement either impossible or illegal for one party.

26.3. Supplier breach of its obligations

Evaluations and audits

The supplier authorizes saint-gobain to conduct 
evaluations and audits at any time in order to make sure 
that the supplier is complying with its obligations under 
this clause 26. In this regard, the supplier shall provide 
all the documents and data required to prepare and 
conduct the evaluation or the audit and give access to 
the site of the supplier or its affiliated companies.

Organization and performance of evaluations or audits 
may include exchange and storage of personal data, 
mainly work-related.

Agreement suspension

If the company has reasons to believe that the supplier is 
not fulfilling the obligations contained in this clause 26, 
the company shall inform the supplier and may suspend 
performance of the agreement until the supplier provides 
reasonable proof that it has not committed or is not 
about to commit a breach. The company shall under no 
circumstances be liable for any damage or loss caused to 
the supplier by the suspension of the agreement. 

Agreement termination

In case of an actual breach by the supplier or the 
supplier’s representatives of the provisions of this clause 
26, the company shall be entitled to terminate the 
agreement, ipso jure with immediate effect, by registered 
letter with acknowledgement of receipt, without 
paying any compensation and without prejudice to any 
damages or remedies which the company may be able to 
claim as provided for by law.

Any and all general exclusions or limitations of liability 
mentioned elsewhere in the agreement shall not be 
applicable to claims arising from or in connection with 
the supplier’s breach of obligations under this clause 26.

27. General

27.1. The contract and any purchase order shall be 
deemed to have been made in england and the parties 
hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the 
english courts. English law shall be the proper law of the 
contract and any purchase order.

27.2. If any provision of these terms and conditions 
is held by a competent authority to be invalid or 
unenforceable in whole or in part the validity of the 
other provisions of these terms and conditions and 
the remainder of the provision in question shall not be 
affected thereby.

27.3. The failure by either party to exercise or enforce 

any rights contained in any contract shall not be deemed 
to be a waiver of any such right nor operate so as to bar 
the exercise or enforcement thereof at any time or times 
thereafter.

27.4. Each right or remedy of the company under the 
contract is without prejudice to any other right or 
remedy of the company whether under the contract or 
not.

27.5. The parties agree that at the end of the term, if the 
parties continue to trade and do business in accordance 
with the contract, then the provisions of the contract 
including entitlement to rebate or rebateable purchases 
shall continue to apply in full, as a minimum, at the 
percentage level achieved in the previous calendar years 
trading, save that the duration of the contract as defined 
in the term shall no longer be applicable.

27.6. The supplier acknowledges that the company 
has trademarks which it has registered in order to 
protect those trademarks and neither the supplier nor 
its agent will infringe the intellectual property rights of 
the company nor otherwise seek to use the company’s 
name or trademarks for any purpose unless expressly 
authorised in writing by the company. In the event 
of unauthorised use or infringement by the supplier 
pursuant to this clause the company reserves the right 
to seek an injunction to prevent such infringement and 
the supplier will indemnify and keep indemnified the 
company for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred 
in relation to such breach by the supplier.

27.7. A person who is not a party to the contract has no 
right under the contracts (rights of third parties) act 1999 
to enforce any terms of the contract but this does not 
affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or 
is available apart from that act.

27.8. Any notice required to be given under the contract 
shall not be effective unless given in writing and 
delivered by:

(i) first class prepaid post, effective two business days 
after posting; or

(ii) registered post, special delivery or personal delivery 
effective at the time of delivery; or

(iii) fax, effective upon the transmission of the entire 
fax as confirmed by a transmission report, to the 
party’s registered address or main administration 
office or if notified, a fax number notified to the other 
party. Notice may not be given by electronic or e-mail 
communications.

27.9. In performing its obligations under the contract, 
the supplier shall and shall procure that each member 
of its group shall comply with all applicable laws and 
regulations.  The company may terminate the contract 
with immediate effect by giving written notice to 
the supplier if the supplier commits a breach of this 
clause 27.9 and for the avoidance of doubt, this right 
to terminate includes where the company reasonably 
believes that the supplier has not made sufficient 
enquiries or efforts to ensure that modern slavery is 
not present within the supplier’s own supply chain as 
covered by the modern slavery act 2015.

okarno@saint-gobain.com 105

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Numeric
48 S 50	 49
50 FEC 50	 49 
135 Cornice	 54
100 Cove	 54 - 55
127 Cove	 54 - 55

A
Access Panels	 84
Angle Bead	 41
Aquabead	 33 
Artex 
     Hand Tools	 89 
     Sealer	 40 
     Textured Finish	 60 
     Texture Repair	 61

B
Beads	 33, 41
Blue Hawk	  
     Cement and Mortar	 70 - 71  
BoardFinish	 38 
Bond-it	 40
BondingCoat & Bonding 60	  37

C
'C' Stud	 49
Caulker	 61, 89
Cement	 70 - 71
Comb	 89 
Cornice	 54
Corner Tape	 33
Cove	 54 - 55
Cove Adhesive	 56
Cove Corners	 56 
Cove Mitre Block	 56, 89
Cove Mitre Box	 56, 88
Cullamix Tyrolean	 65

D 
Dalapro 
     Roll Nova	 25, 77 
     Speed Max Roller	 25, 77 
DriWall Adhesive	 47 
Drywall Primer	 48 
Drywall Sealer	 48 
DUPLEX Plasterboard	 45

E
EasiFill 20	 23
EasiFill 45	 23
EasiFill 60	 23
EasiFill 	 23
EasiFiller	 24
EasiFiller Light	 24
EasiFiller Finish	 24
EasiFix Cove 100	 55
EasiFix Cove 127	 55
EasiFix Pre-Mitred Corners	 56 
EasiFix Repair Kits	 80 
EasiFix Universal Mitre Block	 56, 89 
EasiPatch Plasterboard Patches 	 26

F
FastSet Finish Plaster	 39
FEA1	 49
FibaTape	 31 - 32
Finishing Plaster	 22, 36
FireLine Plasterboard	 44
Firestrip 3600	 47
Floor Scraper Blade	 90

G
Gyproc 
     Cove Adhesive	 56 
     Cove and Cornice	 54 
     DriWall Adhesive	 47 
     DryWall Primer	 48 
     DryWall Sealer	 48 
     EasiPatch Plasterboard Patches	 26 
     Firestrip 3600	 47 
     Jointing Compounds	 30
     Joint Tapes and Beads	 31 - 32 
     Plasterboard	 44 - 47
     Powder Fillers	 23 
     Ready Mixed Fillers	 24 
     Sealant	 48 
GypFrame 48 S 50 ‘C’ Stud	 49
GypFrame 50 FEC 50 Folded Edge	 49
GypFrame FEA1 Folded Edge Steel Angle	 49
GypFrame GL1 Channel	 50 
GypFrame GL8 Track	 50

H
Handi-Access Panels	 84
HandiBoard	 45
Hand Tools 	 88 - 90
HardWall	 37
Heavy-Duty Floor Scraper Blade	 90

 

Index

okarno.com          0800 032 6345106



J
Joint Filler	 30
Joint Tape	 32

L

Levelline Corner Tape 	 33

M 
Mesh Cloth 	 66 
Magnetic Plaster	 39 
Mitre Block	 56, 89 
Mitre Box	 56, 88 
Moisture Resistant Plasterboard	 45 
Mortar Mix	 70 
MR HandiBoard	 45 
MultiFinish	 38

O 
One Coat Plaster	 22, 36

P
Plasters	 22, 36 - 39 
Plaster Angle Bead	 41 
Plasterboard Patches 	 26
Plasterboard Tape	  31 - 32
Pre-Mitred Corners	 56
Primer	 48
ProMix Lite	 30
ProTape FT50	 32

Q
QuickSand	 30
Quick Set Cement	  70 - 71

R
Ready Mix Joint Cement	 30
Ready Mixed Textured Finish	 60
Render and Render Finishes	 64 - 66           
Repair Kits	 80

S
Sand & Cement Mortar Mix	 70
Sanding Papers	 88
Sealant	 48
Sealer	 40, 48
SoundBloc Plasterboard	 45
Standard Floor & Ceiling Channel	 49

T
Texture Repair	 61
Texture Repair Kit	 80
Textured Finish	 60
Texturing Brush	 61, 89

ThermaLine BASIC Plasterboard	 46
ThermaLine PLUS Plasterboard	 46
Thin Coat Angle Bead	 41
Thin Coat Mini Mesh Bead	 41
Thistle 
     Angle Bead	 41 
     Bond-It	 40 
     Convenience Plasters	 22, 36 
     Essential Plasters	 37 - 38 
     FastSet Finish Plaster	 39 
     Magnetic Plaster	 39 
     ProTape FT50	 32 
TileBacker	 47 
Tools	 88 - 90

U
Undercoat Plaster	 22, 36 
Universal Mitre Block	 56, 89
Universal Power Sanding Discs	 88

W
WallBoard Plasterboard	 44
WallBoard Duplex Plasterboard	 45
Wall Repair Kit	 80 
Weber 
     weber Accelerateur	 66
     weber CL150	 67
     weber Mesh Cloth	 66
     weber PVC Bead 15mm	 67
     weberend aid	 65
     weberend Bead Adhesive	 67
     weberend OCR	 65
     weberend Protect	 67
     weberfloor Fibre Rapid 4320	 71
     weberplast TF	 66
     weberpral M	 64
     weberwall Brick Corner	 74
     weberwall Brick External Adhesive	 76
     weberwall Brick Header	 75
     weberwall Brick Internal Adhesive	 76
     weberwall Brick Pointing Mortar	 76
     weberwall Brick Soldier	 75
     weberwall Brick Wall	 74
     

Index

okarno@saint-gobain.com 107

mailto:okarno@saint-gobain.com


Okarno® Ltd

Head Office  
Pasture Lane  
Ruddington  
Nottingham NG11 6AE

okarnoltd.com

0800 032 6345

©Okarno January 2024




